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Leech,

Leec
HolT and, }

Leech,

Leech,

Leech,

Leech,

Leech,

Leech,

Holland,

Holland,
Brush,

Holland,

Holland,

Lefferttft,

Holland,

Obadiah Paul Leech, horn April 17, 1792,
died July 4, 1881

Susan Holl^md, wife of OlDadlah Paul Leech,
born April 26, 1788, died Jan. 17,1868

Charles Leech, "born Jamaica, May 11, 1796,
died in "Brooklyn, Jan. 5, 1387

Margaret Leech, born April 17, 1794, died
Ti-eb. 28, 1876

Maria Leech, born May 19, 1799, died Jan.

7, 1865

Abraham, son of Obadiah and Sarah Leech,
died March 16, 1844. Age 57 years, 2

'

months and 1 ds^

Obadiah Leech, died Oct. 19, 1842. Age 89
years, 5 months and 10 days

Sarah, ?.'ife of Obadinh Leech, died Feb. 7

18?4. Age 75 years, 8 months, 13 days

M. P. Holland, died Jan, 24, 1359. Ace 54ya

Fannie R. Brush, wife of M. P. Holland, di«a
June 8, 1893. A^e 76 years, 7 months

Infant children of TI. P. and Fannie H. Hol-
land: Caleb and Wessel, also l^ary

Louisa and Sarah, twins

Thomas B. son of M. P. and Fanny R. Holland
died Dec. 11, 1372. Age 29 years, 5
months, 17 daj'S

Susan Lefferfcs, born Oct. 26, 1845, died
May 23, 1896

Edv/ard Price Holland, born Sep. 4, 1801,
died '-larch 23, 1337, also Susan Jane,
infant child of E. P. Holland
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Foote,

Lamberson,!
Footft, )

Lairibereon,
Terry,

Laiiiberson,

Martin,

Youngs,

Crawford,

Duell,

Duell,

Mitchell,

Holland,

Holland,

Holland,

Holland,

Holland,

John H. Foote, 1S35-1904

Anna I.I« Lamherson, wife of John H. Foote,
1845 (No death date)

Ann 21. Lamb er son, widow of Daniel Terry,
died Sep. 15, 1888. Age 89 years, 3

months, 22 days

Richard, son of John and Ann TvT. Lamberson,
died Jan. 2, 1852 in his 32nd year

Abraw I), Martin, died Dec. 10, 1879. Age
34 years, 7 months

Elizabeth, widow of the late Henry Youngs,
died April 20, 1B82. Age 63 years, 10
months and 4 days

Mary E. Crawford, born Oct. 16, 1864, died
Sep. 28, 1903

Mamie E. Duell, died Hay 20, 1890. Age 2
years, 11 months and 3 days

Ella Duell, died Oct. 3, 1879. Age 6 years,
1 month, 20 days

George C. Mitchell, born May 28, 1835, died
Dec. 15, 1898

Charles H. Holland, died Nov. 7, 1871, Age
23 years, 7 months

Ann S. wife of Joseph V. Holland, born
April 16, 1321, died March 19, 1392

Joseph V. Holland, born Oct. 18, 1823, died
Dec. 27, 1396

John W. Holland, died Oct. 17, 1324. Age
34 years, 6 months, 7 days

Sarah, wife of John V/. Holl and, born June
13, 1793, died May 16, 1874
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Holland, Richard, son of John V/. and Sarah Holland
died !-Iov. 15, 1868, Age 55 years, 7

months and 19 days

Holland, Mary Ann, dear child of R. and A^ M. Hol-
land. (No dates)

Van wiGlclen,Mary, wife of l^oster Van Wicklen, died Feb

18, 1869. kse 51 years, 4 moe. S dys

Xneechel, Louis, son of Johannes and Wilhelraine Knee-
Ghel, died June 21, 1362. Age 5 years,
17 days

Knowles, Anna J. Knov/les, born Sep, 18, 1835, died
March 12, 1903

Woodruff, Henry 0. Woodruff, Sergt. Co. I. 90th N.Y.
Vol. Inf. died July 24, 1896. Age 64yrs

Carman, Amanda E. wife of Smith Carnian, born Feb.
28, 13?1, died July 4, 1901

Yerkes, Hester A. Yerkes, born July 4, 1314, died
Dec, 5, 1898

So hierhorst, Caroline Schierhorst, born Jan. 3, 1308,
died Oct, 15, 1868

Skelly, John Skelly, died May 3, 1862, Age 42 yrs

Skelly, Margaret Skelly, died Dec, 8, 1901. Age
77 years

Skelly, Hannah E. daughter of John and Margaret
Skelly, died May 15, 1863, Age 7 years
and 15 days

Skelly, Adline, da.ughter of John and Margaret Skel-
ly, died May 3, 1866. Age 6 yrs. 6 dys

Hunter, John V.'. Hunter, born April 2, 1388, died
Ja.n. 23, 1394 (A small stone marked
"Ann W," right at foot of this grave)
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V/allace,

Wallace,

Wallace,

Hunter,

Barto,

Ratcl Iff,

Lewry,

Hunter,

Bonney,

Prances,

French,

French,

Weeks,

Benedict,)
Crawford,

)

William V^allace, died Aug. 18, 1363. Are
73 years

Ann, wife of Willlara Wallace, died June 20
1877. kge 75 years

John G. Wallace, died July 23, 1863. Age
29 years. (A small stone near-'by
me.rked "John G.")

(A wooden cross marked "Johnnie Hunter,
1894")

Parmelia, wi^e of 'W. Barto, died July 20,
1837. Age 64 years

Charles Ratcliff, died Oct. 24, 1355. Age
38 years, 5 months, 27 days

Lizzie E. daughter of Charles and Fanny
Lewry, died July 24, 1863. Age 3 yrs.
5 months, 22 days

Annie E. Hunter (Ho dates)

Mary E. daughter of George and Elsie Bonney
died Aug. 20, 1357. Age 11 mos. 20 di^s

William S. son of Will iaw M. and Rachel J.
Frances, died April 8, 1842. Age 1
year, 6 months, 4 days

Sarali Ann, wife of John French, died July
18, 1840. Age 25 years, 7 mos. 28 days

Henrietta Maria, daughter of John and Sarali
Ann French, died Feb. 11, 1839. Age 1
year, 1 month and 6 days

Louisa, wife of Jarvis P. Weeks, died May
24, 1875. Age 36 years, 5 months, 7 dys

Susan A. Benedict, daughter of Charles and
Mary Crawford, born May 12, 1812, died
Nov. 20, 1861



I tlT

o I
;;•



-5-

Weeks, Charles Y. son of Jarvia and Louisa Weeks
"born April 28, 1866, died Aug. 1,1868

Host, Mary Emma, daughter of William and Matilda
Host, died Dec. 12, 1863. Age gms.l^ds

Barto, Eli!7.a Jane, daughter of Alfred a.nd Mary
Barto, died Aug. 29, 1856(?) Age 7

months and 24 days

C. V. C, V. (No dates)

G. R. G. R. (No dates)

Mohr, Henry Mohr, died May 6, 1876. Age 2 years

Campbell, Richard Campbell, Co. B. 15th N. Y. Vol.
Engineers, born May 1, 1837, died
Feb, 1, 1382

Ploss, John Ploss, born Dec. 9, 1814, died March
10, 1887

Ploss, Maria, wife of John Ploss. Age 78 years
(No dates)

England, Eli/.abeth, wife of William England, died
Aug. 7, 1868. Age 40 years, 4 months,
28 days (Fear thip grave are three
small stones marked "W. E» "W. E."
»W. E." )

Duryea, William Duryea, died March 7, 1352. Age
55 years

Barto, Elkanah Barto, born Feb. 18, 1794, died
Oct. 6, 1830

Barto, } Sarah S, Van Wickley, wife of Elkanah Bar-
Wickley,) to, born March 16, 1838, died Aug.

13, 1901 (Close by is a small stone
marked "Our Babes" )
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Campbell,

Campbell, )

Smedes, )

Campbell,

Carnpbell,

Dunn,

Dunn,

:1

Dunn,

Dunn
Keys

Hardenbrook)

Dunn,

Dunn,

D\inn,

Florence, our little pet, born ITov. 9,1396
died April 30, 1900

John Cainpbell, born llov . 8, 1327, died
July 16, 1893

Phebe Jane Smedes, wife of John Casipbell,

born Oct. 17, 1329, died Sep. 30,1889

John Addison Campbell, died Sep. 3,1361.
Age 8 months and 16 days

Louisa, daughter of John and Phebe J. Camp-
bell, died Feb. 6, 1360. Age 20 days

John, son of John end Deborah Dunn, born
June 16, 1796, died May 13, 1351

Jane Eliza, wife of John Dunn, born Aug. 16
1817, died Oct. 3, 1868

Minnie Keys, daughter of John and Jane Eli-
za Dunn, bora Sep. 6, 1851, died Oct.

12, 1870

) Abigail, wife of Kendall Dunn and daughter
of A. ?/. Hardenbrook, died May 14,
1865 in her 78th year

Dunn,

Dunn,

Cheshire,

Kendall Dimn, born Sep. 29, 1789, died
Inarch 5, 1872

Alexander, son of John and Deborah Dunn,
died Nov. 5, 1821. Age 30 years

Deborah, wife of John Dunn, died Jan. 9
1816. Age 48 years, 8 months, 27 days

John Dunn, died Sep. 26, 1827. Age 65 years

Mary Louisa Ayres Dunn, died March 10,
1883. Age 43 years

Cemantha A. daughter of Andrew and Char-
lotte Cheshire, died Kay 6, 1350. Age
5 years and 10 months
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Wood,

Wood,

Wood,

V/ood,

Hull,

Lewis,

William R. Wood, Wirii Jan. 13, 1812, died
Oct. 29, 1866

Charlotte M. «?ife of William R. V/ood, born
Dec. 13, 1816, died Oct. 27, 1890

Sarah M. wife of William R. Wood, born Aug
30, 1312, died Aug. 16, 1850

"Farewell loved hushand I must go,
And leave you in this world of v/oe

Dear children too, your mother "kind
Must go and leave you here behind."

William W. Wood, corporal Co.
N. Y. Inf. born June 18,
June 29, 1367

F. 107th Reg
1844, died

Uriah R. Hull, born Feb. 26, 1824, died
Sep. 23, 1854

"This tablet to a brother's love
Is reared by kindred left
His soul in bliss is now above
His frland on earth bereft,"

Jacob H. Lewis, Co. C. 15th Reg. N. Y. Vol.
Engineers, born Jan. 23, 1834, died
Sep. 23, 1898
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Lanmari , )

Carpenter)

Hloks,

Hioks,

Hicks.

Hioks,

S. H.

Greswold,

Greswoll,

V/elling,

Y/elling,

?/elling,

Andrew,

lapier,

Hapier,

IJapier,

Sarali, wife of V/illiara Laujnaja and daughter
of Benjamin and I.Iary "IJarpenter, died
Sept. 9, 1832. Age 76 years, 10 months.

Stephen Hicks, died Deo. 24,1854. Age 57
years, 10 months.

Sarah Eli z ah eth, daughter of Stephen and
Mary Hicks, died Jan. 15,1819. Age
5 years, 12 months.

Elisaheth, daughter of Stephen and Mary
Hicks, died June 24, 1806. Age 1 year,
4 months, 5 days.

Maria Hicks, horn Feh. 26, 1795, died April
7, 1845.

Stone next to Maria Hicks, has face gone.
Foot marked (S. H.

)

Thomas Greswold, died Sept. 2. ,1808. Age
61 years, 4 months.

Abigail,wife of Thomas Greswold, died Oct,
2, 1834 in her 83rd year.

Susannah, wife of Thomas 'Jelling, died March
SO, 1813. Age 64 years.

Thomas Welling, died July 6, 1811. Age 65.

John B, son of Thomas and Susannah "Telling,

died Feh. 17, 1812, in his 35" year.

? died Oct. 15, 1812. Age
9 months

.

C 4 fk a- ^ / V f c( cu^ . a f
^Catharine and ^mdrew ]:Tapier,died May 9,1819.

Age 3 years, 1 month.

Andrew ITapier, horn June 10, 1769, died
Eeh. 7, 1857.

Catherine B. wife of .Indrew ITapier , born
July 6, 1781, died Jan. 1, 1864.
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Miller.

Skenner,

Austin,

Hoe,

Lamterson,

)

Roe, )

Roe,

Roe,

VoorMes,

Morrell,

Morrell,

Roe,

Roe,

Sarah, wife of Captain Moses Miller, died
Llaroli Ig, 1809. Age 2E years, 2 months,
17 days,

Mrs. Margaret Skenner, died Sept, 3, 1803.
Age 74 years, 5 months, 5 days.

IJathanial, son of Ilathanial and .uin Jxustin,
of Boston, died ilay 11, 1807. Age
45 years.

Ann, daughter of Joseph and iOin Roe, died
August 25, 1809. Age 16 years,
8 months.

Eliza, wife of Oornelius Lamberson and
daughter of Joseph and /oin Roe, died
i.!aroh 3, 1811. Age 19 years, 10 months,
21 days.

Lawrence Roe, died Feb. 27, 1814. Age 37
years, 6 months, 27 days.

Ilathanial Roe, died May 14, 1817. Age 34
years, 3 months.

Farewell dear wife, my life is past,,
Lly love to you till death did last:
Then after me no sorrow take.
But l&ve my orphans for ray sake.

Elizabeth Voorhies, died Hay 12, 1845.
Age 75 years, 3 months, 22 days.

James Morrell, died May 6, 1813. Age G5
years, 1 month, 1 day.

Sarah, wife of James Morrell, died August
20, 1810, Age 61 years, 18 months.

La Fayettoe son of Gilbert and Mary Roe,
died ilov. 13, 1825. Age 6 v^eeks.

Lewis, son of Silas and SaraJi Roe, died
Sept. 4, 1826. Age 16, months.
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Roe,

Roe, )

Denton,

)

Roe,

Mackrell

,

Maokrell,

Eldert

,

Eldert

,

Eldert

,

Eldert

,

Eldert

,

Eldert

,

Mackrell,

Amanda, daughter of Silas and Sarah Roe,
died July 26, 1828. Age 11 months.

Sarah, wife of Silas Roe, and daughter of
Samuel Denton, died May 7, 1829,
in her 36" year.

Silas Roe, died Sept. 20, 1831. Age 42
years

.

lettioia, wife of James liackrell, died
Jan. 18, 1817. Age 55 years, 1 month,
17 days.

Millioent, wife of James Mackrell, died
Eeh. 7, 1806. Age 69 years, 7 months,
5 dajrs,

Harriet, daughter of Aoraliam and Elizaheth
Eldert, died June 29, 1812. Age 5

years, 7 months, 10 days.

Caroline, daughter of Ahraham and Elisabeth
Eldert, died ilov. 6, 1820. Age
years, 8 months, 20 days.

Elizabeth, wife of Abraham Eldert, died
Jan. 51, 1827. Age 39 years, 1 month,
20 days.

Susan Jane, daughter of Abraham and Eliz-
abeth Eldert, died .lug. 11, 1823. Age
lyear, 10 months, 17 days.

Abraham Eldert, died Sept. 15, 1831. Age
50 years, 3 months, 25 days.

Samuel, son of Abraham and Elizabeth Eldert
died Oct. 29, IbSO. -.ge 11 years, 7

months, 27 days.

James Llackrell, died ITov. 29, 1810 or IbSO

.

Age 40(?) (?)
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Hackrell,

)

That ford,

)

Ditmas )

Eldert ,

)

TroiiiJ

,

J. T. )

"^ ^ f?
1

Snedeker,

Snedeker,

Hicks,

Leonard,

)

Ro^vland, )

Leonard,

Ho^vland,

Troup

,

Troup

,

Rowland

,

Sarah, v/idov/ of ITilliam Llackrell, and
daii£;hter of.Tilliam and Ilariali That-
ford,died Dec. 12, 1844. Ago 75 years,
o months, 19 days.

Henrietta Ditmas, daughter of Ahraham and
Elisabeth Sldort,died Deo. 1, 18ii0,
Age 6 years, 11 months, 7 days.

Oirristop^f^son of John and Sarah Troup, died
Oot. 12,
IS days.
Oot. 12, 1826. Age 27 years, 5 days.

Footstones lying loose, J. T, and S. 0. T.

on one.

Jane, wife of Elhert Snedeker, died July
17, 1831. Age 28 years, 1 month,

10 days.

Jane Elisabeth, daughter of Elbert and
Jane Snedeker, died Llay 6, 1832.
Age 1 year, S months, 3 days.

Smith Hicks, Age 59 years, 4 months.
( llo dates. )

Louisa ?.ov/land, wife of Samuel B. Leonard,
died Karch 30, 1852. ( llo age.)

Samuel 5. infant son of Louisa Rowland and
Samuel B. Leonard, died April 1, 1855.

iimelia, daughter of Benjaaiiin S, and .'am J.

Rowland, died Jan. 10, 1G19. Age 10
years, 2 months, 25 days.

John Troup, died July 8, 1817. Age 70 years,

SaraJi 0. wife of John Troup, died IJarch 4,
1843. Age 77 years.

3harles, son of EenjaminSand Ann J. Rowland,
died May 7, 1611. Ago 7 years, 3 months
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Jessup,

Rowland,

)

Jessup, )

Howland

,

Rowland

,

Rowland,

Rowland

,

Clement

,

Clement,

Williamson,

Wo ofendale,

Gollison,

Manwaring

,

Ross,

Elisabeth Arm , wife of Edward Jessup, died
Sept. 5, 1840, in her 68" year.

Ann Jessup, wife of Benjamin S. Rowland,
died April 5, 1826. Age 40 years,
6 months.

Lawrence, infant son of Benjamin S, sjid

Ijm Jessnv^r"^m 2 ^.ays.

Benjamin C. Rowland, died Sept. 5, 1838.

Age 50 years, 5 months, 21 days.

John S. Rowland, died Jan. 20, 1810. Age

25 years, 9 months, 15 days.

Cornelius Duryea, son of John S. and Sarah
Ann Rowland, died Jan. 21, 1810.
Age 2 months, 21 days.

Horace Clement, horn in Long Island, April

2, 1758, died Oct. 5, 1828.

Mary, wife of Horace Clement, horn in Graa-

ville, IT. S. March 25, 1722, died Dec.

10, 18(?)7. Foot marker E. C. and i.:. C.

One stone,

Adrian, wife of Jolan Williamson, a.iod Sept.

21, 1828. Age 84 years, 11 months.

Robert ¥oofendale, died Oct. S, 1828.

Age 87 years.

Elisabeth, v/idow of V/illiam Collison, died

Dec. 5, 1811, or 1841, in her 52" year.

Margaret liercy Hanwaring, died Aug. 5, 1816.

Age 18 years, 26 months.

Edwina Isabella, daiighter of Edwin and i'Jin

Ross, bom i:arch 15, 1852, died Oct.

3, 1855. Age 3 years, 7 months, 17 days.
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Gollison, )

luonwaring-, )

Lee, )

Smith,

H-untoi',

Hunter,

Hunter,

Hunter,

Hunter,

Bogardus

,

Hujiter,

[Pooker,

BroTOi,

Brovm,

Eldert

,

Hary, v/ife of John Gollison, road daughter of
J. and A. Kanv/aring, died Oot, 12, 1856,
in her 32" year. On the same stone is,

Robert E. Lee, bom Oct. 15, 1876, died Sept.
12, 1896.

Georsce, son of John and Hannah Smith, of St.
John, IT. E. died Sept. 23, 1795, in his
21" year.

James Hunter, died April 1, 1853. Age 16
years , 2 months

.

77illiarn Hunter, died Zeh.

Henry Clay, infant son of T/illiam and Adaline
Hunter, died June 10, 1834. Age 6 months,
16 days.

John Hunter, died April 31, 1842. Age 68
years, 6 months. Masonic Emblem.

Llary, wife of John Hunter, bom Jan. 5, 1775,
died Sept. 5, 1647. Age 72 years, 8

months

.

iinthony Bogardus, died Hov. 20, 1558. Age
59 years, 8 months. Llason.

Thdodore Hunter, died Dec. 3Q , 1855. Age
20 years, 8 months, 13 days.

Elias V. Tooker, died Oct. 14, 1854. Age
26 years, 9 days.

I^illiam Brown, born 7eb. 27, 1819, died ]?eb.

16, 1662.

i"'Jin E, wife of 7/illiam Brov/n, died Sept. 19,
1856. Age 36 years, 3 months, 27 days.

Henry V/. son of Gornelius and Jane Eldert,
born April 5, 1627, died Llay 24, 1628.



• 'Cv r. :- ! if-.'

.1 I

^ r\ _^ r r.-ris
i; r £ x"

^XXOiil O f c< J.--J ;-> V ^j ij

'; C.J. , 3- i. . , •©''i -''<-*

:: ,-M .too 56J . .

?i'. ,3ifuixora g jS-sxiS^ 65 e^-ii .duel

-. . -.i , i^v< %iiJi ii-ei-X) ,Vyd.£ , '3 X

,n:7;0i£



-7-

Hendriokson, Uriali Henderson, died Jan. 9, 1825. Age
48 years, 8 months, 10 days.

Hendriokson,

V/hit e

,

Van Brunt,

OortelyoTi,

Ida, wife of Uriali Henderson, died Junell,
1829. Age 45 years, 11 months, 22 days.

Mary, wife of Robert T/hite, a native of
Killeash, Ireland, died Oct, 7, 181S,
in her 46" year.

Margaret, rife of John Yan Brant, died Feb.
9, 1828. Age 62 years, 7 months, 28 days.

Aaron Cortelyou, died Oct. 21, 1817. Age
33 years, 11 months, 21 days.

Oortelyou, Susan Gortclyou, wife of Aaron Cortelyou, '^^ied

Jan. 26, 1820. Age 41 years, 10 montiis,
9 days.

Oortelycu,

Cortelyou,

Cortelyou,

Cortelyou,

Cortelyou,

Simonson,

Simonson,

Peter Cortelyou, died Hov. 11, 1867. Age
55 years, 4 months ^fdays.

Peter Cortelyou, died Sept. 25, 1820. Age
67 years, 10 months, 4 days.

James G. Cortelyou, died Ilarch 9, 1825. Age
59 years , 8 months , 12 days

.

^\nn Can Dine, v;ife of James G. Cortelyou, died
Oct. 25, 1874. Age 82 years, 5 months,
4 days.

Sarah Elizabeth, datighter of Ann VanDine and
James G. Cortelyou, died Aug. 18, 1831.
Age 12 years, 11 months, 4 days.

Elisabeth, wife of Jeremiah Simonson, died
March 10, 1826, Age 48 years, 8 months,
27 days.

JeremiaJi Simonson, died Jan. 1855 or 3. Age
51 years, 9 months, 15 days.
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Simonson,

SimonBon,

Shiinmins,

Shiniinins,

Shirnmins,

Simonson,

Simonson,

Sirnonson,

Simonson,
Wilson,

Wilson,

Simonson,

Charles, son of Jeremiah and Catharine Sim-

onson, died Sep. 20, 1851. Age 8 months

Peter, son of Jeremiah and Elizabeth Simon-

son, died June 15, 1829. Age 20 years,

7 months, 11 aays

Infant son of John and irargaret Shimmins,

died Sep. 16, 181C, also grand-child
of John Shimitiins

John Shimmins, a native of PouglQS, Isle of

Man, born Feb. 25, 1789, died Jan. 23,

1857

Margaret, wife of John Shimmins,born Nov.

13, 1790, died July 30, 1839

Mary, wife of Thomas H. Simonson, died Feb.

21, 1857. Age 19 years, 10 months,

9 days

Rebecca, wife of Isaac Simonson, died Feb.

14, 1832. Age 24 years, 6 months, 9 dys

Rebecca Jane, daughter of Isaac and Rebecca
Simonson, died July 4, 1832. Age 5

months and 4 days

Sarah Maria, wife of John V. N. Simonson,

and dauo-hter of Josiah and Martin?V;il-

son, died Aug. 17, 1810 or 1840. Age

25 years, 6 months, 21 days

Ann Maria, daughter of Josiah and M— (?)

Wilson, died Feb. 5, 1813 or 1815 or

1845. Age 2 years, 5 months, 28 days

Mirajriann Simonson, died Aug. 24, 1865. Age

60 years, 19 days
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Pinokney,

Pinclmoy,

lonteit

,

Pincloiey,

Pinclmey,

Ho gland,

)

Rov/land, )

Roe,

Messenger,

)

Roe, )

Roe,

Roe,

King,

Rowland,

Oelia Juliet, daughter of Thomas C. and
Oaroline i-incloiey, died Ho v. 20, 1836.
Age 5 years, 11 months, 17 days.

Susan Orphelia, daughter of Thomas 0. and
Ooroline Pinolaaey, died MarohlS, 1834.

Age 1 year, 3 months, 5 days.

Elisabeth, daiighter of ]?rancis H. and i\nn

Conteit, died .lUg. 10, 1827. Age 2

months, 18 days.

ijnantha Oaroline, only child of Thomas Z, and

Oaroline Pinclmey, horn I?eh. 24, and
died Aug. 6, 1827. Age 5 months, 13 days.

Oelia Angelica, daughter of Thomas 0. and

Oaroline i--inckney, horn Sep. 24, 1810, and

died March 5, 1811. Age 5 months, 10 days.

Oornelia J. Eoogland, daughter of Benjamin
and Phoehe^Rov/lsJid, died Sept. 1, 1828.

Age 52 years.

Y/illiam Roe, died April 22, 183S. Age 33

years, 9 months.

Margaret, wife of Samuel Messenger, and daugh-
ter of Lawrence and Aletta Roe, died May

7, 1830. Age 29 years, 8 months, 13 days,

also infant daughter Imn. Roe, died
Aug. 7, 1830. Age 10 months, 5 days.

Joseph Roe, died Oct. 6, 1829. Age 74 years,

2 months, 28 days.

Gilbert Roe, died Aug. 13, 1829, in his 45"

year.

John Alsop, son of Richard and Elizabeth Pling,

born Sept. 9, 1848, died Aug. 12, 1849.

^hoebe, widow of Benjamin Rowland, born Aug.

10, 1752, died ?eb. 6, 1841. Age 88

years, 6 months.
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Rowland,

Rowland

,

Rowland,

King,

King, )

Alsop, )

King,

King, )

Graoie,

)

King,

King,

King,

Valentine,

Valentine,

Deborah, daughter of Benjamin and Phoebe
Rowland, bom May 4, 1781, died Oot.
10, 1B57.

? diedBenjamin Rowland, born
Jan. 18S5. 7 6Yr5,

Eli.zabeth, daughter of Benjatiin and Phoebe
Rowland, died llov. 2, 186E, in her 76"
year.

Archibald Gracie King, died ..ug, 1, 1823.
Age 2 years, 5 months, 11 days.

Mary, wife of Rufus King, and daughter of
John Alsop, died June 5, 1819. Age
49 years, 7 months.

Rufus King, boi-n iJaroh 1755, died April 29,
1827.

Rliza, v;ife of Charles King, and daughter of
Archibald Gracie, died in Havana, where
she had been for her Health, Feb. 15,
1825, in her 36" year.

Henry Myers King, son of Jaraes G. and Sarah R.

King(^)born Sept. 15, 1824, died Aug.
9, 1825.

Ellen, daughter of John and uary King, born
Llarch 2, 1826, died Jan. 2, 1827.

Frederick 3. son of John and Llary King, bom
Jan. 11, 1828, died Sept. 10, 1828.

Mary Valentine 2nd. daughter of [Thomas and
Sarah Valentine, died July 17, 1825.
Age 2 monyhs, 6 days.

Mary Valentine, daughter of Thomas and Sarali
Valentine, died April 27, 1821. Age
1 year, 2 months, 27 days.
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Rowland. David Rowlana, died Dec. 18. 1821. Age

61 years

Rowland. Adah, wife of David Rowland, died Aug. 8

1821. Age 58 years

Valentine. Susan Ann, daughter of ObadiPla and Ruth
Valentine, born Hay 27. 1819, died

Jan. 28, 1821

Valentine, Sarah Jane, daughter of Ob adiah and Phebe

Valentine, bcrn April 27, 1826, died

May 17. 1858

Valentiioe. Rachel, daughter of Jeremiah and T^ary Val-

entine, born July 15, 1802. died Feb.

13. 1862

Valentine. Mary, wife of Jeremiah Valentine, born June

7, 1764, died Oct. 14, 1820

Valentine, Jeremiali Valentine, born June 21, 1762.
died June 15. 1850

Valentine, ^ary Ann, daughter of Jeremiaii fund ^ary
Valentine, born Sep'; 26. 1798. died

Dec. 15. 1864

Valentine. Elizabeth, daughter of Jeremiah and l^^ary

Valentine, born Sep. 24, 1796, died

April 12, 1872

Thatford, Mary, Vfife of V/illiain Thatford, died Jan.

27, 1820. Age 26 years. Also an infant

sleeps beside its mother

Dawson. Elizabeth Dawson, a native of England, died

Dec. 28, 1878. A-ge 86 years

Dawson, Elizabeth Dawson, died Feb. 7, 1822 in her

54th year

Stewart. ) Cornelia Stewart, daughter of ^'illiam nnd

Sinclair.) E. M. Sinclair, died at Hartford, Conn

June 24, 1828. Age 10 years, 24 months
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Sinolair,

Valentine,

Valentine,

)

Higbie, )

Godv/ise,

Oodwise,

Codwise,

Oodwise,

Codwise,

Oodwise,

Oodwise,

Oodwise,

)

Byvanok,

)

Louisa Shaw, daughter of V/illiam and E, M,
Sinclair, died Sept. 25, 1826. Age
9nonths, 14 days.

Henry II. Valentine, "bom April 6, 1831,
died July 20, 1853. Age 22 years, 8
months, 17 days.

Phebe Kighie, v;idow of Oha^Talentine, died
Aug. 12, 1873. Age 77 years.

David Augustus, son of George and Mary Ood-
wise, died June 20, 1624. Age 22 years,
5 months, 10 days.

Alexander Hamilton, son of George and Mary
Oodwise, died Oct. 18, 1826 (?). Age
22 years, 4 months, 11 days.

Theodore Octavius, son of George and Mary
Oodv/ise, horn March 1, 1806, died Sept.
12, 1828.

James llelson, son of George and Mary Oodwise,
horn July 12, 1808, died llov. 19, 1835.

Georgina Louisa, daughter of George and Mary
Oodwise, horn Dec. 8, 1812, died Jan.
8, 1840.

Jane Byvanck, daughter of George and Mary
Oodwise, horn Dec. 30, 1790, died Jan.
26, 1831.

Oharles Ferdinand, son of George and Mary
Oodwise, horn iT'eh. 17, 1800, died llov.

24, 1880.

Mary Byvanck, wife of George Oodwise, horn
in i:ew York, :.pril 7, 1772, died in
Eev/port , R. I. Aug. 12, 1855.
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Valentine,

Valentine,

Valentine,

Brooks

,

Brooks,

King,

King,

King,

King,

King,

King,

Kemp,

Kemp,

'ju,

'Jilliam L. son of Oba^^and Phebe Valentine,
"born Aug. IS, 1855, died ]?e"b. 1, 1857.

Oba^Valentine, bom Oct. 6, 1787, died May
22, 1842.

Huth, wife of Ob a^Valentine, bom May 10,
1792, died Haroh 26, 1823.

Daniel J. Brooks, died Jan. 13, 1830. Age
79 years, 10 months, 28 days.

Sarah B. Brooks, wife of Daniel J. Brooks,
bom Jan. 10, ?, died Oct. --?, 1827.
Age 62 years, 11 months, 19 days.

Frederick Gore, son of Rufas and Maiy King,
bom Feb. 6, 1802, died April 23, 1829.

Alsop, son of James gore and Sarah Sogers
King, born March 31, 1835, died July
26, 1836.

Ellen, daughter of John A. and Mary King,
born Dec .7.1831, died May 10, 1842.

John Alsop, son of Rufus and Mary King, bom
Jan. 3, 1788, died July 7, 1867.

Mary, wife of John .ilsop King, and daughter
of Cornelius ? , bom Sept. 17, 1790,
died Aug. 7, 1873.

Cornelia, Dau^-^hter of John ulsop and Mary
King, barn March 31, 1824, died ^lov. 27.

1896.

John Kemp, df?), a native of Oomwell, Eng-
land, died June 7, 1821. ?

Elisabeth, wife of John Kemp, a native of
Gomwell, England, died Aug. 23, 1822.

Age 39 years.
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ITottletas,

i7arcL,

Brush

,

Bradlet,

Rodman,

Rodman,

Marvin , )

Mackaness,

)

Rodman,

Rodman,

Rapelyea,

Rapelyea,

Ten Eyok,

Jaanna, daughter of Garret and Charity Zet-
tletas, born .ipril 10, 1782, died Aug.
15, 1831

Miss Phebe Ward, daughter of Ool. 3amuel
and Phehe 'Tard, born July 17, 1791, died
April 22, 1825.

Eve Brush, died IIov. 15, 1843, in her 75"
year.

Mrs. iinn Bradler, born in Boston, :.pril 5,
1797, died in Jamaica, Jan. 21, 18S0.
11 years wife of I.Ir. Thomas EradloE'.

7/ashington H, Rodman, died Sept. 21, 1855,
in his 71" year.

Mary Harvey, datighter of "Washington H. Rodman,
died May 13, 1860, in her 55" year.

Elizabeth, wife of Thomas Marvin, and daughter
of Thomas Mackaness, born in London,
Cept. 1, 176,5, died in Hew York, Sept.
17, 1852.

Franois Beresford, youngest son of "Washington
H. and Mary Rodman, died Dee. 5, 1850.
Age 5 years, 6 days.

Henry 3oott, son of 'Washington H. Mary Rodman,
bom ilov. 4, 1828, died at Stony Brook, L. I.
iiug. 2S, 1897.

Oharles Rapelj^-ea, died March 21, 1834, in his
42" year.

Deborah, widow of Oharles Rapelyea, died July
19, 1836, in her 43" year.

x^aria omlley, eldest daughter of Jidrew Ten-
Ryok 3r. died j.^eb. 14, 1845. ..ge 63
years.
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JDo-wnlng,

Smith,

Kirchoff,

Smelt

,

Hendry,

Cooki

,

EoF&rland,

Sealy,

Sealy,

Sealy,

Sealy,

Sealy,

Sealy,

Sealy,

Sealy,

'7alter Henry, son of James and Jane Poiwiing',

died LlarGh 8, 1855. Age 5 months, 8 days,

'Villiam H. Smith, youngest son of
Llaria Smith, .

Susan Eirchoff, wife of V/illiam H. Kirohoff,
died Sep. 6, 1909. Age 25 years.

John Smelt, died July 17, 1847, Age 35 years.

Oornelia, wife of James R, Hendry, horn May
6, 1811, died Kov. 12, 1845.

Alexander L, Cook , born Oct. 1, 1873, died
Aug. 24, 1904.

Christina MoFarland, horn June 15, 1823, died
May 6, 1907.

Eliza Sealy, died Sep. 24, 1842. Age 59
years .,ii months and 10 days

Rohert Sealy, horn April 4, 179 7, died May
22, 1862.

Maria, widow of Rohort Sealy, horn ITov. 11,
1820, died Aug. 20, 1907.

Sraeline, wife of Robert Sealy, born Nov. 12,
1812, died Deo. 10, 1841.

Joseph 3. son of '.Jrameline and Robert Sealy,
born Oct. 28, 1840, died Oct. 20, 1898.

Joseph '7. son of Robert and Emmeline Sealy,
born Liarch 22, 1839, died June 20, 1840.

Alfred, son of Robert and Maria Sealy, died
Dec. 27, 1865. Age 21 years, i month,
22 days.

Israel R. son of Robert and Maria Sealy, died
Sep. 6, 1871. Age 34 years, 6 months,
8 days.
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velling,

'Jelling,

Durana,)
Sale, )

T^ttRae, )

TTelling,)

Welling,

Welling,

Welling,

Y/elling,

Brooks,

Brooks,

Brooks,

Brooks,

Benjamin Tanner 'Telling, died Sep. 4, 1835.
Age 39 years, 9 months.

Martha ilnn, vrife of Benjamin Tanner 'Telling,
bom IIov. 19, 1817, died '^ay 21, 1846.

Ann W, Durand, daughter of 'Jilliam A. Sale,
"born July 17, 1815, died Maroh 1, 1842.

Susannali -tii Rae, r^ife of John T. 'Veiling,
died July 18, 1839, in her 42" year.

Julia, daughter of John T. and Susannah '.7.

7/elling, horn April 9, 1834, died Oct.
10, 1835.

George, son of John T, and Susannah W. Wel-
ling, horn Oct. 11, 1835. died Aug. 4,
1837.

Julia, daughter of John T. and Susannah W.
Welling, horn Peh. 2, 1830, died Aug.
24, 1839.

Sarah, daughter of John T. and Susannah W.
•Jelling, horn April 9, 1832, died March
23, 1843.

James, son of James and Cornelia Brooks, died
Dec. 5, 1833. Age 13 years, 6 months,
2 days.

Cornelia /am, daughter of Jomes and Cornelia
Brooks, died May 23, 1851. Age22 years,
4 months.

William T. son of James and Cornelia Brooks,
died Nov. 3, 1821. Age 9 years, 10
months, 29 days.

John 3. son of James and Cornelia Brooks,
died July 20, 1833. Age 7 months, 15
days.
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Brooks,

Lawrence, )

Brooks, )

Brooks,

Brooks,

Brooks ,

Horsfield,

Horsfield»

Horsfield,

Horsfield,

Horsfield,

Horsfield,

Sarah B. daughter of Janes and ::;omelia
Brooks, "born in Long Island, CJep. 6,

1816, died in ffrookliin Oct . 31, 1904.

Jane, wife of 7/illiam H. La\7rence, and daugh-
ter of James and Cornelia Brooks, born in
Long Island, .^pril 2, 182S, died in San
Diego, CJal. Aug. 19, 1905. His remains
in La\7renoe plot. Palisades, II. Y.

James Brooks, "born April 22, 1787, died Jan.

28. 1863.

Oornelia ;7ilkins, wife of James Brooks, "bom
Oct. 13, 1790, died Jan. 22, 1875.

Thomas V. Brooks, son of James and Cornelia
Brooks, born in Long Island, Sep. 23,
1825, died in Brooklyn, Oct. 7, 1894.

Richard T. Horsfield il. D. died Oct. 30, 1871,
in his 63" year.

Catharine L. wife of Richard T. Horsfield IJ. D.

and daughter of Timothy and Catharine
llostrand, died ?eb. 2, 1379, in her 69"

year.

George Henry, son of Richard T. and Catharine
L. Horsfield, born June, 2, 1845, died
July 16, 1845.

Mary Deborah, daiighter of Richard T. and
Catharine L. Horsfield, born Oct. 11, 1843,
died March 16, 1848.

Timothy Horsfield, died Oct. 1, 1908, in his
69" year.

Richard T. Horsfield, died Oct. 26, 1891, in

his 53" year. Co. K. 2nd Regiment, ^•. Y.

Cavalry.
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ilostrand,

Hostrand,

Uostrand,

Uo strand.

Ho Strand,

Ho strand.

Ho strand.

King,

King,

)

Low , )

King,

King,

Patterson,

George Uostrand, torn i'eb. 5, 1809, died
March 19, 1889.

Cornelia CJ. widow of George ilostrand, born
Feb. 15, 1817, died July 17, 1897.-

Mary, wife of George Hostrand, born Llaroh.

7, 1806, died Jan. 30, 1854.

Timothy Hostrand, born ?eb. 8, 1767, died
Dec. 21, 1831.

CJatharine, widow of Timothy Ilostrand, born
June 17, 1776, died Feb. 13, 1860.

Gitty Ann, daughter of Timothy and Catharine
Hostrand, born Llarch 16, 1807, died
Jan. 8, 1651.

John S, Hostrand, bom March 16, 1796, died
Jan. 6, 1836.

Charles King, son of Rufus and Mary King,
born March 16, 1789, died Sep. 27, 13(57.

Henrietta L. wife of Charles King, and daugh-
ter of Hicholas Low, bom July 21, 1799,
died in Paris, Hov. 23, 1882.

.inne Johnstone, daughter of Charles and Hen-
rietta Low King, born in Hew York, Aug,
9, 1827, died in Paris, Oct. 4, 1891.

Augustus F. son of Charles and Henrietta Low
King, bom July 26, 1841, died Aug. 11,
1862.

Emily S. King, wife of Stephen Yan Henaselaor
Paterson, of Perth Araboy, H. J. and daugh-
ter of Charles and Eliza Gracie King, born
Jan 12, 1823, died April 4, 1853.
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Eing.

King,

King,

King, )

McKee ,

)

Halsey,

)

King, )

Halsey,

King,

King,

Skldnore,

Skidraore,

)

Ho gland,

)

Skidmore

,

Edith Gary Sing, daughter of C5orneli«wL.

and Julia E. King, died at Col^am"bia

Oollege, H. Y. Sat. Feh. 12, 1859.
Age 1 year, 1 month.

Julia E. wife of Captain Oornelius L. King,
U. S. A. and daughter of John Sharp
IaT:7renoe, and Julia his wife, horn liaroh

1, 1852, died Sep. 5, 1362.

,7illiam Gracie , son of Charles and Eliza
Graoie Zing, horn Oct. 4, 1816, died June

8, 1882.

Adeline Thayer, wife of '.Tilliam Gracie King,

and daughter of V/illiam and 2hoehe Mo

Kee, horn June 1817, died April 9, 1854.

Eliza Graoie, wife of Rev. Oharles H. Halsey,

and daughter of Charles and Eliza Gracie

King, horn Deo. 18, 1810, died Aug. 7,

1885.

Charles H. Halsey, rector of Christ Church,

New York, horn in Newark, New Jersey,
Feh. 22, 1810, died i^ay 2, 1855.

Rufus, son of Charles and Eliza Gracie King,

horn Jan. 26, 1814, died Oct. IS, 1875.

Susan Eliot, wife of Rufas King of N. Y. horn
Alhany, June 29, 1826, died Ouchy, Switz

Feh. 14, 1892.

7/illiam A. Skiclxiore, died i'eh. 7, 1901. Age

64 years.

Helen C. Hoogland, wife of 'Jilliam A. Skid-

more, died Oct. 11, 1864. Age 29 years.

Pannie Shelton, daughter of ".Tilliam :.. and

Helen C. Skidmore, died Sep. 23, 1870.

Age 9 years, 15 days.
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Skidmore

,

Skidmore,

Skidnore,

EigenlDrodt

,

Eigenbrodt

,

EigenTirodt

,

Eigen^brodt

,

Eigentrodt

,

Elgonlsrodt

,

Eigenbrodt,

)

Sheaff, )

Baton, )

Eigenbrodt ,

)

Eigenbrodt

,

David :7. Skidmore, died Oct. 19, 1878. ..ge

70 years.

Mary, wife of David V/. Skidmore, died Oct.
11, 1899. Age 85 years.

John, infant son of David V/. and Mary Skid-
more, (no more.

)

Lewis E. A. Eigenbrodt, born in Germany, Sep.
£5, 1773, died .lUg. 30, 1828.

Sarah, wife of Lewis E. A. Eigenbrodt, born
Oct. 4, 1788, died July 25, I860,

Saraii Elisabotb, daughter of Lewis E. A. and
Sarah Eigenbrodt, born Seio. 17, 1806, died
llov. 6, 1808.

Frederick Henri, son of Le\7is E. A. and Sarah
Eigenbrodt, born July 11, 1827, died Sep.

13, 1828.

Lewis E. A. son of Lewis S. A. and Sarali Eigen-
brodt, born Sep. 21, 1821, died June 2,

1844.

Oharles Sayres, son of Lewis E. A. and Sarah
Eigenbrodt, born March 20, 1825, died
Aug. 25, 1854.

George Lewis, son of Lewis E. A. and Sarah
Eigenbrodt, born 1809, died 1869, and
Mary Sheaff his wife.

Theodore Augustus Eaton, D. D. born 1821,
died 1898, and Elisabeth Dorothea, wife
of 'Theodore Augustus Eaton, and daughter
of Lewis E. A. and Sarah Eigenbrodt, died
March 11, 189 7.

V/illiam Ernest, D. D. son of Lewis E. A. and
Sarah Eigenbrodt, bom 181S, died 1894.
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Conklin,

C onkl in

,

Conlclln,

C onkl in,

Clark,

Clark,

CI
Wa

ark,)
it. )

Willett,

Fletcher,

Shell de,
J

Fletcher,)

Willett,
)

Fletcher,

)

Fletcher,

C ampb el 1

,

Cornell.

James C. Conklin, born Nov. 26, 1829, die€.
Dec. 21, 1856

Adaline A. Conklin, born Aug. ?9, 1818, died
Sep. 18, 1852

Eli^.a Conklin, born Sep. 21, 1861, died ITov
11, 1851

James Conklin, born Oct. 8, 1852, died Dec
18, 1852

John E. F. Clark, M. D. died Feb. 1864
Age 61 years

Lillie Clark, died Aug. 14, 1864

Jeannie Fletcher, wife of John E. F. Clerk
fiaiBBi;r v/ife of W. S. Wait, died Sep
27, 1901 in her 79th year

William M. Willett, died Dec. 7, 1895. Age
98 years

Roseanna, (Mother) Fletcher, died Aug. 16
1852. Age 64 years

Mary Fletcher, vdfe of John Shields, died
Feb. 14, 1893. Age 73 yeare

Frances Fletcher, wife of Rev. William M.
Willett, died Jan. 23, 1896. Age
70 yeare

Ann Fletcher,

Joseph Campbell, Co. B. 15th Regiment IT. Y.
Vol. Engineers, killed at City Point,
Va, Jan. 29, 1865. Age 30 years

John H. Cornell, died April 28, 1857. Age
51 years, 5 months, 19 days

Eigenbrodt, Sallie, daughter of Lev/is E. A. and Sarah
Eigenbrodt, born 1817, died 1892
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SigenTDi-odt,

Yancleryoort , )

EigenlDrodt , )

V. 3.

S. W.

E. B.

Garter,

'.Thitlock,

)

Carter, )

Jolinson,

Hscosura,

EsGOsura,

Jolinson,

T/hitlook,

Jolinson,

Carter,

David Lamterson H,D. son of Lewis E. A, and
Sarah Eigenlirodt, torn A.D. 1811, died
1880.

Catharine Louise, -^vife of Charles Vandervoort,
and daughter of Lev/is 1"]. A. and Sarah
Eigenhrodt/oorn 18lS, died 1881.

V. S. ( A foot stone, no dates visible.)

E. Y/. £• A foot stone, no dates visible.)

E. B. (A foot stone, no dates visible.)

H. Kendall Carter, bom June 2, 1802, died
?eb. 28, 1890.

Henrietta '-Thitlo.ok, wife of H. Kendall Car-
tor, born Llay 29, 1810, diedJan. 18, 1867.

Edv/ard oeyinour Jolinson, born July 14, 1836,
died Dec. 25, 1861.

J'rancisGO de la Escosiira y Esoosura, venose

remains are buried in Bayuma Cuba, died
Sep. 30, 1866.

Virginia Johnson,widow of Prancisco cLg la
Es CO sura y Escas'ara, died Jan. 10, 1873.
( llo age .

)

Edward Johnson, born July 14, 1836, died
Dec. 25, 1851.

Sulalia imitlock, born Jan. 3, 1783, died
Feb. 18, 1862.

Henry 7/. Jolmson, born Sep. 15, 1820, died
Dec. 20, 1853.

Henrietta, wife of Henry K. Carter, born
May 28, 1800, died ?eb.l8, 1867.
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Bertram, Elizatietla Bertram, 'born July 5, 1785, died
June 2£, 1870.

Garter, Isabel Garter, "born May 5, 1849, died Oct.
27, 1886.

Jolmson, John Barend Johnson, horn J-pril 9, 1845,
died Aug. 24, 1849.

T/hitlock, Luoy ^Inn V/hitlocl:, oorn Oct. 5, 1814, died
Oct. 12, 1850.

Johnson, T^illiam G. Johnson, "born April 20, 18S2,
died J-aii.22, 18S7.

Johnson, Samuel ?.. Johnson, "born Aug. 20, 1826, died
Juno 7, 1840.

Johnson, Elisabeth R. Johnson, horn ^ep. 30, 1824,
died ilov. 5, 1842.

Garter, Caroline E. Carter, born Dec. 28, 1856, died
iT-eb. 2, 1844.

Brown, Mary, wife of Dudley Brown, died June 14,
1807. Age 22 years.

Brown, Mary, daughter of Elizabeth 8,nd Josiah Brown,
died Ilarch 14, ?

Bro^?n, James Lavrrence, son of Josieh and Susan Ero^7n,
died Feb. 23, 1814, Age 1 year, 4 months,
18 days.

BroY/n, Eliza Hary Ann, daughter of Josiah and Eliz-
abeth Bro^Tn, died Aug. 25, 1803. Age
13 years, 6 months.

Dudley, Mary Dudley, wife of Jolin Dudley, died -^ug.

6, 179 6. Age 60.

Dudley, John Dudley, died Aug. 14, 1807. Age 70 years.
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Rising,

Barroll,

Demill,

Hhoads, )

Hcv/lett ,

)

RlLoads,

TenSyck

,

Hewlett

,

Hewlett,

Hewlett,

Smith,

Smith

,

Jood,

limna, daughter of David R. and S^san L.

Rising, died March 2, 1644. Age 11
months, 21 days.

Glarenoe, son of V/illiam H. and Rehecca J,

Barroll, died Jan. 9, 1845. Age 18,
months , 18 days

.

Ahraham Demill, son of Jolm and Elisaheth
Demill. died Llarch 23, 1785-,--- ---?

Frances, v/ife of AhiathaRhoads, and daughter
of Charles and Martha Hev/lett, died
April 7, 1855. Age 69 years, 5 months,
S days.

Abiatha^^Rhoads, died ilov. S, 18S0. Age 76

years, 7 months, 18 days.

Agnes Tenl^yck, died Hay 8, 1830. Age 67

years.

Hannah, daughter of CJharles and ilarfia Hew-
lett, of V/oodhury, L. I. born Rob. 22,

1780, died Jan. 19, 1856.

Martha, daughter of Charles and Martha Hew-
lett, born May 14, 17^o, died April
28, 1852.

Martha, daughter of Jolin and Mary Hewlett,
of Flushing, born March 21, 1812, died
July 11, 1868.

Rev. James Hoyt Smith, born July 22, 1822,
died xipril 10, 1910.

James S. Smith, died ^aroh 26, 1878, in his
43" year.

Capt. v/illiam V/ood, died July 30, 1796. Age
44 years, 7 monthe. (Revolutionary Plag
on grave .

)
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Dickson,

Duffel

,

Thatford.

That ford,

Kills

,

Mills,

Warne

,

Y/arne

,

Jarne

,

Sackett

,

Mills

,

Mills

,

Captain T/illiam Dickson, native of Glasgow,
and late of Jort Hoyal, 7a. iierciiant.

Im honest and truly loyal suhject. 4"

Go. of Volunteers of il. Y. under his
command at his death, July 9, 1780. llo

age.

Richard, son of Edward and Zlizaheth Duffel,
died Sep. 7, 1799. .ige 3 years, 1 month,
28 dajT-s.

Joseph That ford, died Hov. 10, 1327. -ge
58 years, 2 months, 20 days.

Catharine, wife of Joseph Thatford, died
let. 4, 1810. .ige 39 years, 8 months.

llathaniel Hills. Jr. died March 27, 1811,
Age 55 years, 8 months, 17 days.

Oaleh Mills, died Sep. 10, 1815. Age 54
years, 11 months, 4 days.

YiTilliam 'Jarne, died Sep. 10, 1798. Age 52
years, 9 months.

William, son of '.Tilliam and Aletta '.Tame,

died Oct. 1, 1797. Age 21 years, 1

raonth, 15 days.

Aletta 'Tarne, died Oct. 13, 1795. nge 52

yea.rs, 10 months.

Millicent, wife of Joseph Sackett, died
July 4, 1772, in her 54" year.

llathaniel Mills, diou ..ug. 50, 1779. Age
65 years, 9 months, 16 days.

Gatharina, wife of i.athaniel i.:ills, died
Aug. 13, 1779. Age 60 years," 10 months.
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Clowes,

01ov;es,

CJlowes,

'.Yillett

,

'.Tillett

,

7illett,

7/illett

,

Willett

,

Olowes,

7/aters,

Yandwerd

,

Clarke, '

Thatford,

Gathrln Olowes, wife of Samuel Olowes Esq.
died Aug. 9, 1740. Age 57 years.

Samuel Olowes, died Aug. 2, 1V6C. Ago 86
years.

Samuel Olowes Jr. died iiay 19, 1759. Ago
58 years.

Oathrine, daughter of Edward ajid Aletta
7illett, died Aug. 17, 1746. ..ge

12 years.

Elbert, son of Edward and Aletta 7/illett,
Died Aug. 19, 17S6, in his 14" year.

Joannah, daughter of Edward and Aletta T/ill-
ett, died Kay 25, 1749. Age 21 years.

Aletta willett, died Oct. 3, 1780. Age 76
years. Tlie wife of one husband 58 l/s
years

.

Edward V/'illett, died Deo. 8, 1794. Age 93
years. Married 58 l/2 years.

Joseph Olowes, died Oct. 15, 1755. .ige 40
years

.

James V/aters, died Sep. 2, 1805 . ^-ge 36
years.

ilnn .'anelia, daughter of Jeremiah and Jane
Yandwerd, died Oct. 13, 1G59. Age 3 no
months

.

Catharine, ?;ife of ^Indrew Clarke, died Deo,
11, 1755. Age 76 years.

Joseph Thatford, died Hov. 10, 1827. Age
58 years, 2 months, 20 days.
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T'hatforcl,

That ford,

That ford,

Leonard,

That ford,

That ford,

That ford.

That ford,

Martin,

Martin,

Martin,

Martin,

Martin,

Joseph That ford, died Hov. 10, lOSV. Age
58 years, Scionths, 20 days.

Catharine, wife ox Joseph Thatford, died
i?e-D. -1, 1610. Age 39 years, 8 months.

Mary, daughter- of "Tilliam and Mary Thatford,
died ilov. 12, 1778. Ago 21 years.

Mary, vrife of Thomas Leonard, died .

(stone old and hrokon.)

•Tilliam Thatford, died Sep. .30, 1770. Age

54 years.

Mary, wife of ITilliam Thatford, died Deo. 29,

1800. Age 75 years.

John Thatford, died April 30, 1833. Age

78 years.

Charity, Y/ife of John Thatford, died July

11, 1856, in her 90" year.

Margaret, daughter of James G. and Margaret
A. Martin, torn April 7, died April 21.

1837.

'/Jilliam llighee, son of James G. and Margaret
A. Martin, "born Maroh 10, 1844, died
July 4, 1845.

Frederick, son of James G. and Llargaret A.

Liartin, horn ^^pril 5, 1846, died March

24, 1848.

James G. Martin, born June 26, 1802, died
Jan. 1, 1890.

Margaret ^om, v;ife of James G. Martin, "bom
Feb. 10, 1812, died May//, 13 74,
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Martin, James Martin, died Nov. 30, 1831. (No age)

Henchman, Miriom, daughter of (j^bf-diah and Eli^.abeth
Henchman, died April S6, 1745. Age 6

years, 5 months, 2 days

Cornwell, John Cornwell, died Aug. 16, 1779. Age 40
years, 3 months and 11 days

Skldmore, Abigail Ann, daughter of Willett end Eli7.o-
"beth Skidir.ore, died Dec. 31, 1813.
Age 2 years, 6 months, 17 days

E*— (?) Sarah Louisa, daughter of Abraham H. E---(^
1812 (Remainder not readable)

E (?) Henry, son of Abraham S. end Elizabeth
S, E (?) (Remainder not readable)

Henderson, Abigail Ann, daughter of James and llary

Henderson, died June 5, 1801, in her
14th year

Skidmore, John Skidmore, born Dec, 27, 1778, died
Nov. 26, 1863

Skidmore, Susanna, wife of John Skidmore, died Feb.
2, 1804. A.ge 20 years, 13 days

Skidmore, Elizabeth, wife of John Skidmore, died Dec
31, 1859. A-ge 81 years, 9 months, lldys

Skidmore, Abigail Skidmore, wife of Samuel, died Feb.
26, 1825. A.ge 87 years

Van No strand, John, son of William and Martha Van Nos-
trajrid, died Sep. 11, 1840. Age 26
years, 11 months

Van Nostrand, Ann M. daughter of V/illiam and Martha
Van Nostrand, born July 1, 1819, died
Nov. 29, 1831



:ooI ,

•i 1 9 'JBK 1 irT b n.H i { 3 i :> -19.

d 93A .ai^TI ,9R.[.: ..^.•. ijBih

jiiwxtj::*!

'^^iGf? 5 ,3r( + rro.(n 5 .b?

Ol' .t^VVI ,o.r *iiL- i)~il'j tlly •i>'j:oC ,-i.loL

fI:T brt.5 J.JerixW lo -19+ ''--^ ^nnA. •L^KjXcfA

.^131 ,.CC ,09a bfiS.'--
,

x>rs rl.+^ff

(side

jHsnirfortsH

, J!l9V/i> L'^->

,
-^ > Oiiif ) X Xc^

fj' nisr fias .a itiBfr,eicfA. to ftos ,
'; ';•

(slcfabf59i ioa is&aifljaaH) (?) ---'-'' .fi

^tsM ban asmsL lo tfiidsiSBb ,afiA li-ssicTA .noaiafinsH
nsrf ax ,1081, a eni/L fiaib ^noaiebn^K

b^ ^ "^I .T'" .09a n-sd ,9'coiTibi>i:3 nrfoT,

5&8I ,3S .row

.de'H. &9J:i3 .e-toinbijfa nrioL lo glxw ,errni?5u3

gv^t ''^.1: ,a-2B9\: 0?; 9ba .^081 ,s

09CI f)9.ci> ^B^iODbs.yi'^ ndoT, lo 9tlw ,x-{j9d"6sxIS

\?\5II,.5^^:nom 9 ,31^9^ 18 9vA .Qf.SL ,

'"

• cfeT bsif ijb3 to allvr ja'toinfexy..*:? Ix.ssxaA
atB3x ^8 93A .ass I ,es

,9iofa5i5{S

, 9 lorstb !>/'

,3'X0.'nJ3X5ia

,910015 x>i;3

-aoH nsV erl.ttB'i; brifs 'XisxXXxW lo noa .rtrfol.&aoiJ-soPi rtaV

9S 9S-A. .Of'BI ..CI .q98 bar / •

'

;^il^t•Ii5:l ini^ .^;e.rilx.v' to -i b .^ iViA .biTS-xJ-p.oM i-xsY

--s-^-r, ^;.'r,-,r ,r vfL-f. ,-rtocf ,L> . 41 nfiV

158 1 ,65 .vo^/I



-29-

Van Nostrand, IllizalDeth, daughter of 'Tillian and Martha
Van Hostrand, horn llov. 1, 1811, died
Aug. 9, 1832.

Van Hostrand, CJharles Edv/ard, son of 'Tilliam and Martha
Van ITostrand, horn Deo. 6, 1829, died
Feh. 17, 182S.

Van Hostrand, George , son of V/illiam and Martha Van Hos-
trand, died Aug. 13, 1879. Age 65 years,
11 months.

Van Hostrand, Martha, wife of V/illiam Van Hostrand, died
Aug. 2, 1849 . Age 36 years, 3
months.

Van Hostrand, ^.Tilliam Van Hostrand, died Llay 31, 1837.
Age 47 years, 7 months.

Oldfield, Joseph Oldfiold, died Aug. 22, 1765. Age
62 years.

Ogden, Elizaheth Ogden, died Sep. 17, 1749. . ^.q

14 months, 26 days. ( Stone face is
gone on hottom.) "Brected hy their af-
fectionate daughter Anne P.esmegom.

Sealy, John Sealy, died Dec. 17, 1851. Age 82
years.

Ogden, Mary Reade Ogden, died Sep. 20, 1790. Age
25 years, 2 days.

De Peyster, James De Peyster, horn l^eh. 6, 1726, died
July, 27, 1799.

De Peyster, Sarah, wife of James De Peyster, born Aug.
10, 1728, died Dec. 4, 1802.

De Peyster, Sarah, daughter of James and Sarah De Peyster,
died June 6, lo02, in her 41" year.
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De Peyster,

Livingston,

)

De Peyster,

)

Ilitbard, )

De Peyster,

)

V/elling,

Welling,

\7elling,

Welling,

Tffelling,

)

Ennis, )

Mc Ilee,

Mc Kee,

Mc Kee,

Mc Zee,

Eveline, daughter of :JDrai\Dza and Llargaret
De Peyster, died July 25, 1803, in
her 7E year.

Livingston
Oatharine ,;^widow of Atrahain De Peyster, died

April 3, 1859. Age 80 years.

S. 0. HilDtard, daughter of Oatharine and
AtraJiam De Peyster, died April 19, 1876.
( ITo age .

)

Eary Welling, "born Feb. IE, 1779, died March
£1, 1843.

Samuel V/elling, died Aug. 2, 1825. Age 60
years,? '? Face gone, foot marked, E.
T. -.7.

Annie Welling, died April S, 1772. Age 25
years.

Charles Welling, died Aug. 15, 1821, in his
84" year.

Helen, wife of Charles 7/elling, and daughter
of Dr. John Ennis, died Sep. 14, 178 7,
in her 54" year.

George lie Kee, horn June 7, 1818, died Sep.
19, 1692.

Lucinda, daughter of George G. and Hannah
Mc Kee, died Sep. 15, 1863. Agel5 years,
I month, 22 days.

John Eenry, son of George C. and Hannah Mc
Zee, died Sep. 1, 1852. Age 6 years,
7 months, 19 days.

William H. son of George C. and Hannah Lie

Zee, died ilov. 13, 1857. Age 2 years,
II months, 29 days.
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Lic Kee,

Mc Zee,

Mo Eee,

)

Jones, )

Van Brunt ,

)

Celling, )

Van Brunt,

Van Brunt,

Van Brunt,

V-an Brujit,

Van Brunt,

Van Eostrand,

Van IIo strand.

Van llo strand.

Margaret, daughter of George G. and Hannah
lio Kee, died Liarch 25, 1863. Age 5

years, 2 months, 22 days.

William ilc Zee, died June 14, 1828, in his
54" year.

Elizaheth Jones, V7ife of V/illiam I^c Zee, died
Jan. 16, 1850, in her 85" year.

Elizaheth Ann Van Brunt, daughter of John
and Jane "I* '.Telling, died Oct. 8, 1811.
Age 10 months, 21 days.

Rutgurt Van Brunt, died iJarch 4, 17b 9. Age
24 ? years.

Elizabeth, wife of Joost Van Brunt, died June

5, 1780. Age 39 years.

Joost Van Brunt, died Feh. 8, 1814. Age 82
years, 10 months, 28 days.

Elizabeth, daughter of George and Jane V-an

Brunt, died ilov. 13, 1827. .ige 11
months, 16 days,

Joseph, son of George and Jane Van Brunt,
died March 15, 1837. ---?

( Face gone, foot marked, J. ^»)

Raohel Van llostrand, died Deo. 26, 1846.
Age 79 years, 1 month, 10 days.

Aaron Van llostrand, died Jan. 22, 1822, in
his 84" year.

John, son of Aaron Ve.n Kostrand, died Deo. 28,

1828, in his 65' year.
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E. W.

Lamterson,

Lamberson,

J. T.

Betts,

Saclrett , )

Kissarn, )

Saokett

,

Betts,

Migtendaile,

Carpenter,

Oarpenter,

Kissam,

Kissam,

Betts,

Betts,

Face of stone gone, on back is, E. VI,

Sarah, wife of David Laraberson,died Jec. 28,
1775. Age 33 years, 3 months, 22 days.

Sarah, daiighter of David and Sarah Lanberson,
died Aug. 5, 1775. Age 8 months.

]?oot stone, 1749. " Liotlior ".

John Eotts, died laay 10, 17'61, Age. 44 years.

Elisabeth E. wife of Samuel Saokett Jr. and
daughter of Daniel and Mary Ilissam, died
June 4, 1816, in her 51" year.

Samuel Saokett, died March 7, 1822, in his
57" yecr.

Thomas Betts, died Aug. 17, 1817. Age 58
years, 2 months, 27 days.

Paulus Moulin X(igtondaile, Baron de Brotton
of Island of St. Oroix, died Llarch 27,
1796. -ige 45 years.

Mary wife of Benjamin Carpenter, died Jvme
18, 1798. Age 65" years.

Benjamin Carpenter, died Dec. 27, 1794. Age
years.

Daniel Ivissam, Counselor at lav;, died June
3, 1812. Age 73 years.

Mary Eissam, wife of Daniel Kissam, died
May 15, 18G0. Age 55 years.

Mary, wife of Richard Betts, died July 28,
1759. ^ige 77 years. ( Stone cut by
Uzal ;7ard at llewark.

)

Richard Betts, Jr. died llov. 17, 1748. Age
37 years.
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ij'ish,

Betts

,

Oomcs,

Dawson,

Surtherland ,

)

Carpenter, )

vSurtherland,

Surtliorland,

Surtherland

,

Banks

,

Sackett

,

Saokett

,

Sackett,

Abtott

,

Sarah, wife of Hichard i'ish., died Dec 10,
1780. Age 34 years.

atharine Betts, died Oot. 4, 1781. Age 23,
years

.

John Oomes, died IJep. 24, 1770. Age 65 years.

Jane, daughter of Henry and Elizabeth Dawson,
died Sep. 30, 1769, Age 20 months.

Elisabeth, wife of George Surtherland, and
daughter of Benjamin and liary Carpenter,
died Dec. 31, 1801. Age 37 years.

John, son of George and Elisabeth Surtherland,
Aug. 22, 1790. Age 4 years.

Jennet, daughter of George and Elisabeth Sur-
therland, died Sep. 10, 1790. x.ge 6

years

.

Mariad, daughter of George and Elizabeth Sur-
therland, died Feb. 28, 1793. Age 6 years,

Sarah, wife of Jacob Banks, died July 18,
1763. Age 21 years.

Samuel Sackett, died Sep. 29, 1780. Age 52
years, 3 months.

Mary, wife of Samuel Sackett, died April 22,
1784, in her 43" year.

Thomas Ogden, son of Augustus and liinerva
Sackett, died Aug. 13, 1311. ..ge 1 year,
6 months.

R. S. Garden, son of the late Dr. Eobert
Abbott, of St. Oroix, *7. I. born i:arch

11, 1827, died July 13, 1851. i.ge 27,
years, 1 month, 11 days.
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Dent
Cain

on,|

Betts, Richard Betts, died 1742. Age 56 years

Palmie, Maria Louise, daughter of Edward and Therea
Palmle, born June 15, 1860, died July
28, 1860

Palmie, Theresa, daughter of Bdward and Theresa
Palmle, born Oct. 11, 1861, died April
17, 1862

Sarah E. Cain, wife of James L. Benton, died
Inarch 22, 1876. Age 32 years, Imo.ldy

Cain, ) James, son of Sarah E. Cain and James L.
Denton,) Denton, born Aug. 8, 1872, died March

15, 1874

Denton, James Lav/rence Denton, died Jan. 28, 1876.
Age 52 years, 11 months, 16 doys

Spader,] Anne V. Spader, widow of John Lawrence Den-
Denton,) ton, died May 29, 1896. Age 76 years,

7 months and 14 days

Denton, William, son of John L. and Anne V.Denton
died Sep. 28, 1863. Age 15 years, 8

months and 6 days

Denton, Charles Kissam, son of Anne V, and John L.
Denton, died Jan. 29, 1857. Age 7
years, 11 months and 19 days

Lake, Mary Lake, born March 1, 1789, died May
24, 1858

Kissam, Phebe Kissam, born Feb. 18, 1779, died May
4, 1862

Cogsv/ell, Theodore J. Cogswell, born Jan. 27, 1845
died Nov. 22, 1877
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logsv/ell,

C5ossv;ell,

Williams,

CJogsv/ell,

Caaifield,

Oanfield,

)

Oogswell,

]

Cogswell,

Cogswell,

)

Oanfield, 1

Cogswell,

Cordray,

Cordray,

Rutiiie, daughter of Theodore J. and Uaria
B. Cogsv/ell, horn Cep. 5, 1874, died
Hov. 6, lo77.

[Dheodore, son of Theodore J. and Llaria ^0,^3-

well, horn Oot. 20, 1877, died July 15,
1878.

J. Langdon Cogswell, son of John ?. and Eliz-
aheth C. V/illiams, horn Aug. 21, 1893,
died April 14, 1904.

George E. son of 'iTilliam J. and Alma S. Cogs-
well, horn IIov. 4, 1842, died April 16,
1853.

'7illiam 3. Canfield, horn Jan. 14, 1349, died
March 3, 189 7.

Emma 3. Cogswell, wife of 'Tillian 3. Canfield,
horn ?eh. 2S, 1851, died Jeai. 12, 189-?

17illiam J. Cogswell, horn llov. 4, 1799, died
Maroh 7, 1385.

Alma Canfield, wife of 'Jilliai'^ J. Cogsv/ell,

and daughter of i:iisha Sterlin^tjanfieH /.,

horn Sep. 17, 1817, died Deo. 16, 1880.

Edward '.7. son of ".Villiam J. and alma C. Cogs-
v/ell, horn July 21, 1847, died July 20,

1869.

James Ferris, son of James A. and Susan Cor-
dray, horn Hot. 12, 1857, died Kov. 18,
1868.

James Alfred Cordray, horn Aug. 4, 1808, died
July 7, 1^68.

E • G . A

.

S. G. K. (A cross.

)
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Kissam,

Eissam,

Kissam,

Kissara,

Eissam,

Eissam,

Eissom,

Allen, )

Eissam,

)

Jacks on.

Jacks on,

Hut dies on,

Jaokson,

Jackson,

Lillie Shepherd, daughter of George H. and

Mary A. Eissam, "born Jan. 7, 1857, diea

Peh. 21, 1865.

George Hoffman Eissam ll. D. Tjorn llayl, IGll,

died IIov. 19, 1855.

Mary, wife of George IIof±\nan .:issajn, loom

July 10, 181'1-, died Aug. 6, 1864.

Adrian Hoffman, son of George Hoffmaji Eissam

U. :0. and Hury, his v/ife.

:amie Sliaaheth, daughter of George H. ejid

Kary Eissam.

Mary I3mma, daughter of George H. and Ilary

Eissam.

Olaronce -.Yashington, son of George H. and

Mary Eissam.

Melissa Eissam. wife of Oharles H. Allnn,^

died in Paris, Dec. 5. 1890. Age 7o

years.

Joh Jackson, died Aug. 23, 1866. Age 61

years.

Slizaheth, wife of Joh Jackson, died July

22, 1881. Ago 81 years.

Slizaheth, daughter of V/illiam and Llary

Hutoheson, died Jan. 27, 1858. .^ge

2 months, 6 days.

IJary Jackaon, died ^ct. 20. 1847. Age 67

years.

:7illiam Jackson, died July 7, 1848. -i^ge

71 years.
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i'inokney.

Pincioiey, )

Smith., )

Pincloiey,

Loe,

Pinolaiey,

Roberts , )

Pinokney ,

)

Stoothoff,

Stoothoff,

Stoothoff,

Stoothoff,

Yandorwoort

,

Eigenbrodt

,

John Henry lobart Pinokney, "born liov. ?.l,

1823, died July 28, 1377.

Caroline Smith, wife ox 'l^'homas Oarhart Pinck-
ney, horn laaroh 1, 18D7, died April 23,
1889.

Thomas Oarhart Pinokney, horn Llay 21, 1803,
died ?eh. 2, 1878.

Carrie Ilaud Lee, datighter of Joseph P. Loe,
and lilary A. Pinoloioy, and heloved step-
daughter of Edward Z. P.oherts. 18 58--
1902.

Laura Georgiana, daughter of Thomas C. and
Caroline Pinclmey, died Dee. 2, 1860,
in her 13" year,

Mary Augustus Pinokney, \7ife of Edward E.
Roberts, April 5, 1836, May 16, 1901.

John G. Stoothoff, horn lov. 14, 1794, died
July 7, 1865.

Catharine, wife ox Jolin G. Stoothoff, horn
July 17, 1792, died Feb. 13, 1876.

Cornelius, son of John G. and Catharine Stoot-
hoff, born Jan. 21, 18S7, died Mov* 8,
1845.

AhnAt daughter of John G. and Catharine Stoot-
hoff, born Oct. 23, 1836, died March 11,
1893.

Charles Vander\TOort , died Oct. 4, 1856.

"Tilliam Ernest Eigenbrodt, Priest, and Dr.
Professor, of Pastoral Theology, General
Theological Seminary, born 1813, died
1894.
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V'TvndGr'vVOort ,

)

Ei;';;ent)rocLt;, )

Eaton,

Eaton,

Eigen^brodt

,

Eigenbrodt,

llapier,

Hapier,

llapier,

llapier,"

lapier.

Duer,
Irving,

Sn'jlierland ,

)

Irving, )

Duer,

Catherine Louisa, wife ol' Charles 7ai-:dor-
v/oort, and daughter of Lev/is E. ...

Eigenhrodt, born April 4, 1815, died
Llay 6, 1881.

Theodore Augustus Eaton, died April S9 , 1893.
( Ho ago .

)

Sllsahoth Dorothea, wife of Theodore Augustus
Eaton, died Llarcn 11, 189 7. ( llo age.)

David L. Eigenhrodt I.I, D. born Sep. 5, ISIO,
died Jan. 3. , 1880.

Sallie, daughter of Lewis E, A. Eigenbrodt
L. L. D. and 3arah, bom March 26, 1817,
died llov. 23, 1892.

Maggie D. llapier, born I.Iaroh 27, 1845, died
Sep. 28, 1868.

John E. llapier, bom April 6, 1840, died Oct.
10, 18G6.

.^ornie -llapier, born ?eb. 15, 1853, died Feb.
21, 1895.

John B. llapier, born March 26, 1809, died
May 27, 1890.

Maria, wife of John B. IT.apior, born llov. 21,
1815, died May 5, jl897.

IrvirK?
Jolm Duer. ocmi Jan. 29, 1832, died April 19,

183G.

Franco T Sutherland, child of Pierre i". and
Aiin Duer Irving, born March 20, 1845,
died April 24, 1846.

Maria Cuyler Duer, daiighter of Jolin and Iiin\

Duer, born Sop. 19, 1819, died March
12, 1829.
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Duer,

Duer,

Bunner,

)

Guylor,

)

Bedford,

)

Ouyler , )

Hu-oliart , )

Cuyler, )

Stirling,

)

Duer , )

Duer,

Duer,

YoungLlood,

Yoiingblood,

Youngblood,

Youiigblood,

Alexander S. son of John and /am Duer, died
-LUg. 1825. Age 8 months.

Rudolph, son of Jolin and /jin Duer, died Deo.
1826. Age 5 months.

Jane Ouyler, Tvidow of George Bunner, died Sep.
22, 1845. Age 89 years.

Anne Ouyler, widow of Gunning Bedford, died
Liaroh 1844. Age 82 years.

Sarah Cuyler, widow of Samuel Hubbart, died
June 4, 1847. Age 80 years.

Catherine Alexander, daughter of Major Gen.
Lord Stirling, and widow of Colonel
V/illiam Duer, born March 8, 1753, died
July 6, 1826.

Edward -Alexander, son of '.Tilliam Alexander
and Ilaria II. Duer, born I.Iaroh 21, 1815,
died Dec. 15. 1831.

Henrietta, daughter of William Alexander
and Llaria Ii« Duer, born liay 28, 1828,
died Jan. 8, 1832.

Maude Adeline, eldest daughter of V/illiam
and Rosaboll Youngblood, born Jan. 25,
1371, died May 1, 1896.

Rosabell Edward, wife of William Younrcblood,
born IIov. 13, 1844, died April 25, 1399.

Adelia V.Tiited, 1st. wife of V/illiam Young-
blood, born IIov. 23, 1836, died Dec. 19,
1859. Also infant son.

Matilda A. -t'inclmey, 2nd. wife of V/illiara
Youngbliood, born Aug. lO, 1841, died
Feb. 1, 1865.
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YounglDlood,

¥0111131)10 0(1,

StaclaiGy,

Parker , )

Stevens,

)

Stevens,

^e oi L.

,

Petit,

Gale,

Thompson,

Thompson,

Rohinson,

Rohinson,

Ihier, )

Hohinson,

)

Duer,

IPrederici: 'Jilliam, son of Y/illiam and Uat-
ilda A. YotinglDlood, l)orn Jan. 2, 1865,
died April 19, 1865.

Yivian Grey, infant son of V/illiam and Liat-
ilda A, Youngolood, "born IIov. 15, 1078,
died Jiily 15, 1879.

Rev. Sahura Stofaitins Staolmey, horn July 8,
IvIDOGGZ, died June 9, JIDCaOZOYl.

Kate Stevens, wife of Alhert E. Parker, horn
IT'eh. 6, 1862, died Jan. 27, 1888.

Charles E. Stevens, 1881, 1900.

Susan Petit, died liov. 25, 1898. ( llo age.)

Alaaro B. Petit, died ?eh. 1, 1897. ..ge

48 years.

Emma A. Gale, died Dec 3,^ 1893. Age 34 years,

Elizaheth Thompson, died Peh. 10, 1892. Age
78 years.

Mary Thompson, died March 12, 1884, in her
53" year.

Eenry Barclay Hohinson, horn April 24, 1816,
died Dec. 27, 1863.

Morris Rohinson, horn Sep. 2, 1784, died May
5, 1849.

Henrietta Eliaaheth Duer, wife of Morris
Rohinson, horn June 22, 1790, died Aug.
9, 1839.

Catherine, daiighter of 7/illisjn and Lady Cath-
erine Duer, horn March 13, 1788, died
Jan. 25, 1882.
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OdGll, )

Robinoon,

)

Rutherford,

Barker

,

Barker,

Barker,

Barker ,

)

oayres,

)

Hastings,

)

ITapier, )

Mills,

Mills,

Mills

,

Keelins,

Susan Philips e, widow of George Honntain
Odell, M. B. and daugliter of Llorris and
iienrietta Slisahoth Robinson, horn IIov«

25, 1819, died Sep. 25, 1904.

i:iir:aheth Rutherford, horn in England, died
in Brooklyn, Sep. 3, 1873. { llo age.)

Bessie, daughter of Charles H. and Lydia S.
Barker, horn Hov 18, 1862, diod Jan. 27,
1879.

GilDort Sayres, son of Charles H. and Lydia
3. Barker, horn Aug. 27, 1857, died Sep.
4, 1857.

Charles II. Barker LI. B. horn in Sheffield il. B.
Sep. 5, 1851, died Jan, 30, 1893.

Lydia Ste\7art, wife of Charles H. Barker ^-^.D.

and daughter of Gilhertand Elisaheth
Sayres, horn Aug. 1, 1829, died July 10,
1865.

Mary E. llapier, wife of Seyiaour L. Hastings,
died May 15, 1900. Vge 41 years, 5 nonths.

John Ivlills, horn in Hew York, Llaroh 4, 1813,
died Brooklyn, Jan. 1, 1646. Age 32
years, 9 months, 29 days.

Sarah Jane, v/ife of John I'^illa, born Aug. 13,
1814, diod liay 18, 1885.

'iVilliam Henry, son of John and Saraii Jane
Mills, bom Hoy. 2, 1839, died in Sidney,
Aus. May 15, 1866.

Ahhy Keelins, born Jan. 17, 1787, diod M..roh
23, 1870.
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Llills

,

Mills

,

Mills.

Sciioortmalcer,

Sclioonmaker,

)

llapier, )

Becker,

Beoker,

Becker,

)

Lawson,

)

Becker,

Myers

,

Duer

,

Duer,

3atharlne T. r/ife of Jame§ S. Mills, bom
March 28, 1834, died i'eb. 19, 1873.

John Seeling, son of John and SaraJi Mills,
horn Jan. 12, 1835, died Feb. 14, 1838.

Mary, daughter of John and Sarah Mills, bom
IIov. 15, 1844, died Sep. 26, 1845.

Henry H. Schoonmaker, died June 17, 1903, Age
77 years.

Catharine llapier, \7ife of Henry H. Schoon-
malcer, died March 4, 1907. .i.ge 87 years,

J^ugustus Becker, Zo. B. 23rd. Regiment of
II. Y. Volunteers , died Dec. 13, 1890.
Age 60 years.

iiugusta .V. sri-fe of Augustus Becker, died
March 27, 1905. Age 59 years.

31va Florence Lawson, wife of William Becker,
born Sep. 15, 1880, died July 20, 1905.

Allen G-, son of William and Elva 5T.orence
Becker, born May 24, 1903, died Dec.
4, 1907.

David B. I-Iyers,diod Oct. 18, 1905. Age 34
years.

]?rancis Hoyt, son of Lieut. Commander John
King Duer, U. 3, -/V. and Georgiana his
wife, born May 17, 1356, died Jan.l,
1877.

Georgiana, wife of Lieut. Oommander John
King Duer, U. S. JV; born April 8, 1818,
died March 18, 1884.
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Breck,)
IXier, )

Gale,

Searles,

Anderson,

Anderson,

Anderson,

Fleury,

Pleury,

Fleury,

Bleury,

)

Seaman,)

Fl eury

,

Fleury,

Mary Cuer Breck, daughter of Lt. Cominander

John King l>ier, U. S. ¥ ' and Georgij^na

his wife, born Aug. 8, 1842, ciied July

11, 1907

George M. Gale, born Sep. 13, 1844, died
Oct. 1, 1907

John V. Searles, horn Oct. 17, 1873, died
Feb. 6, 1899 at Camp Wetherell, Green-

ville, S. C.

James Anderson, born May 18, 1818, died
March 26, 1900

Johanna Anderson, born Sep. 12, 1828, died

April 8, 1904

James H. Anderson, born Sep. 28, 1859, died
Jan. 26, 1891

James Arno Fleury, born July 25, 1820, died

Sep. 1900

Harry Henrv, son of James A. and Hannah 1'.

Fleury, born April 17, 1849, died
May 9, 1879

James, son of James A. and Hannah M. Fleury

born Nov. 2, 1862, died Aug. 2,1866

Hannah ¥. vrife of James A. Fleury end

daughter of William and Hannah A. Sea-

man, born May 26, 1827, died Sep. 2,

1888

Margaret, daughter of James A. and Hannah
Fleury, born Sep. 13, 1855, died Aug.

28, 1884

John A. Fleury, born Nov. 20, 1817, died

Jan. 9, 1888
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Fleury,

Pleury,

Fleury,

Callahan,

)

Oco'ke, )

Cooke, )

Ecssan,

)

Davidge , )

Hob ins on,

)

nems en,

Hannah E. daiipchter of James A. and Ilcjanah

K. rieurjf horn Deo. 26, 1860, died June
23, 1881.

Mattie, daughter of Jaanos A. and Hannali II.

Fleurx horn Sep. IV, 1857, died Feb.
21, 1672.

John Bowen, son of James A. and Hannah H,

Fleur^f horn Oct. 22, 1850, died Jan.
2^, 1909.

/mnie Kissam Cooke, wife of V/alter H. Cal-
lahan, horn Dec. 2, 1876, Sep. 6, 1907.

.uinie E. Eassam, wife of :::dward ?. Cooke,
died Dec. 11, 1892. Age 7S years.

Fannie Duer Davidge, T;ife of "Jilliam iiathorn,

and daughter of Beverley Hohinson, I'^i'-^ci

LCarch 6, 19 02. ( ITo age.)

Jolin A. Rerasen, horn July 5, 1848, iliod July

14, 1906.

Van 'Tostrand, John Van llostrand, horn i.pril 29, 1791, died
Oct. 15, 1682.

Van Ilostrand, Tioholaa L, Ynn ITostrand, horn Peh. 15, 1819,
died April 10, 1886.

Van Ilostrand,

Van Lostrand,

Van ITo strand.

r.ary L. Van Ilostrand, horn Sep. 23, 1621,
died Jan. 28, 18S8.

Fiary, wife of Jolon Van Ilostrand, horn Sep.

16, 1792, died April 22, 1869.

iviary Louisa, daugliter of John and Hary Van
Kostrand, horn Sep. 23, 1621, died Jan.

27, 1838.
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Simonson,

Besener,

Besemor

,

Jennings

,

Olements,

Hicks,

HiGks,

Hioks

,

Hicks.

Hicks

.

Sayrcs,

Sayres,

Mabel, daiishter of Smith M. and Adelaide
Simonson, born J\me 5, 1684. died Dec.

18. 1895.

James P. Besemer, born Dec. 20. 1864. died

Dec. 15. 1904.

Abram Besemer, died j^^eb. 14. 1895. A^e 63

years.

'^^illiain K. Jennings, born March 27. 1837,

died Jime 9. 1888.

Harold V/illism. only child ox Henry 1. and

Lucy Jennings element s.

Stanton 3odwise, son of Kenry I.i. and .'.delia

Aicks. born I^ay 4. 1881, died Jmio 18,

188E.

i\nnie F. Hicks, born in Salem ilass. Sep* 8.

1866, died in Brooklyn, H, Y. July 25,

1896.

Eunice r.orgaji. daughter of George a. and

Helen L. Hicks, born ..pril 26, 18/4,

died Dec. 17. 1881.

Lyman Gardner, son of George A. and Helen

L. Hicks, born ..ug. 5. 1876. died Dec.

9, 1881.

Major George Hicks, born in Brooklsni, il.Y.

Aug. 5, 1828. died Jamaica, j'eb. 2^,

1894.

iTilliam J. Sayres, born Jan. 14. 18S2, died

May 24, 1890.

Frederick V/illiam. son of '.Villiem
f*

^J^'-^^^^

Phebe S. H. Sayres, born .'uarch 2^x. 1869,

died Dec. 7, 1870.
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Sayres,

SealDiiry,

Seatury, )

Rushnore,

)

Sea"bury,

Seabury,

Orane , )

SealDury,

)

Crane,

Gallie,

Gallie,

Rotinson,

Rot ins on,

)

King, )

Clarenoe Iluntting, son of William J. and
Phebo S. H. Sayx^es, 'born Jan. 19, 1657,
died l^eb. 9, 18C8.

Jolin Skidmoro Seabnry, "born at Hemstoad I.I.
Jan. 8, 1612, diod Janv, Oot. E, 1868.

Elizabeth Rushmore, v/ife of John Skidmoro
Seabury, born at liompstoad, L.I. IIov.

24, 1811, died at Jamaica, I?eb. 3, iLCfe.

Jane Augusta, daughter of John Skidmore and
and Elisabeth R. Seabury, born at Hemp-
stead L.I. July 24, 1843, died Jan. ?.V,

1851.

Marsden Rushmore, son of Jolin Skidmore and
Elisabeth R. Seabury, born at Hempstead
L.I. July 27, 1841, died in Brooklyn
Sep. 15, 1842,

Harriet Seabury, wife of John M. Orane, born
June 17, 1836, died ITov. 8, 1899.

John J.I. Orane, bom Dec.8.1833, died Deo. 50,
1904.

Mary Christina, daughter of Major Jolin 5.
and Charlotte lu. E, Gallie, born Sep.
16, 1859, died Aug. 31, 1884.

Charles R. son of Major John B. and Charlotte
M, E. Gallie, born in Savannah Ga. Jan.

4, 1662, died in llice, iPrance, Fob. 5,
1887.

Beverley, eldest son of Beverley and Mary
Reade Robinson, born Jan. 7, 1838, diod
May 30, 1885.

Eliza Grace, wife of Beverley Robinson, and
daughter of V/illiam Gracie , and Adeline
Taylor Iling, born July 7, 1843, diod
Deo. 30, 1698.
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RolDinson, Beverley, eldest" son of Colonel Beverley
and ilnn Dorothea Robinson, "born L'ay 26,
1779, died .-ug. 14, 1857.

Robinson,) Prances, widow of Leverley Robinson, and
Duer, ) eldest daughter of Oolonel 'Villiam

Duer, born Oot. 10, 17G5, died March
13, 1869.

Robinson, Lydia Potter, daughter of Beverley and Mary
Robinson, born Oct, 3, 1840, died Oct.
21, 1643.

Robinson, Frederick Phillip, son of Beverley and Mary
Robinson, born July 1819, died Karch
1853.

Robinson, George Duer, son of Beverley and Mary Rob-
inson, born Sep. 12, 1856, died. Dec. 24,
1860.

Robinson, Maud Delancy, daughter of Beverley and Mary
Robinson, born April 8, 1858, died Dec.
5. 1860.

Robinson, Beverley Robinson, eldest son of Beverley
and Frances Robinson, born llov. 25,
1808, died Reb. 16, 1876.

Robinson,) Mary Reade, vafe of Beverley Robinson, bom
Reade, ) Jan. 18, 1815, died April 15, 1891.

Robinson,) Mary Bergt, wife of ITilliam Duer Robinson,
Bergt, ) died May 6, 1882. fllo ago.)

Robinson, Philip Palmer, 2nd son of Beverley and Mary
Reade Robinson, born Sep. 3, 1839, died
June 30, 1889.

Robinson, Y/illiam Duer, 2nd son of Beverley and I'Yances
Robinson, born Dec. 7, 1811, died July
2, 1876.
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C-riffin,

Griffin,

Bond,

Bona,

Burgliill

,

Sandford,

Sandford,

)

Back, )

Jaques,

Eissam,

Kissam,

Kissam,

Kissam,

Kissam,

Charles Griffin, died April S6, 1879. Age
76 years.

Eesia, wife of Charles Griffin, born July 16,
IBIS, died Jtine 4, 1885.

Sarali, wife of V/akefield Bond, died Sep. 28,

1880, Age 78 years.

Eddie Bond, died Oct. S8, 1900, in his 57"

year.

Madeline, daughter of V/illiam and Smma E.
Burghill, -go 1 year.

Thomas Sandford, died Sop. 25, 1836. Age
62 years, 11 months, 24 days.

Elizabeth Back, wife of Thomas Sandford, died
April 12, 1852. Age 78 years, 24 days.

Elizabeth Sandford Jafuoi^^!SrR*'j55J^^, 1838,
died March 9, 1855.

Sarah J. daughter of George and Margaret
Kissam, died Dec. 22, 1884. Age 54

years, 10 months, 8 days.

Joseph, son of George and Llargarot Kissam,
born Oct. 15, 1846, died April 13, 1899.

George, son of George and Margaret Kissam,
died Aug. SO, 18 71. Age 31 years, 7

months, 27 days.

George Kissam, bom Dec. 5, 1811, died Oct.

31, 1890.

Margaret. Sandford, v/ifo of George Kissam,
born Jan. 8, 1813, died Jec. 27, 1901.
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Skillman,

Hioliarcls

,

Richards,

)

Eerr, )

Valentine

,

Valentine,

Valentine,

Valentine,

Valentine,

Valentine,

Sale,

Sale,

Hood,

Hood,

Sale,

" Jolmny ", in a Skillman plot.

T^filliam H. Richards, horn Sep. 1, 1608, died
May 3, 1881.

Maria E. Zerr, wife of James Richards, horn
June 8, 1806, died liay 17, 10 79.

Martha H. Valentine, died Feh. 6, 1896. Age
5S yeai'S.

Samuel Valentine, died Jan. 23, 1865. Age
75 years.

Kary, wife of Samuel Valentine, died ^^ug. 8,

1889. Age 84 years.

Elihu, son of Samiiel and Mary Valentine, died
April 16, 1844. Age 7 years.

Infant son, of Samuel and ^ary Valentine,
died July 17, 1842.

Lissie, daughter of Samuel and Itary Valentine,
died Hay 6, 1863. Age 19 years.

^Jilliom :x. Sale, horn Sep. 18, 1784, died
Jan. 1, 1856.

Ann T. Sale, horn Eov 28, 1782, died iJay

8, 1871.

Oharles B. Hood, horn 1801, died i)ec. 24,

1870.

Elizaheth, widow of Oharles B. Hood, horn
Oct. 19, 1809, died iJay 20, 1885.

i^anda T« Sale, horn Sep. 11, 1834, died
Oct. 20, 1902.
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Sale,

Y>''elling,

Welling,

V/elling,

'Jelling,

'.Telling,

'Jelling,

Welling,

•Jelling,

Welling,

)

Riker , )

Valentine,

)

Iligbie, )

Valentine,

Valentine,

Valentine,

"JilliEim A. Sale Jr. "born Dec. 12, 1812, died
Jaai. .31,1883.

'Jilliam 'Telling, died March 12, 1862. Age
72 years, 7 months, 14 days.

Elizabeth, wife of 'Jilliam 7/elling, "bom
April 3, 1807, died J-cme 14, 1890.

Samuel Welling, born Sep. 8, 1784, died llov.

5, 1860.

Martha 'Jelling, horn Oct. 20, 1780, died Kay
7, 1866.

Eliza T. Welling, horn July 27, 1786, died
Llay 18, 1869.

Thomas Welling, horn Jan. 28, 1797, died
May 8, 18 77.

Sarah, wife of Thomas Welling, horn Jan. 1,

1793, died April 19, 1883.

John T. Wellin?r, horn Feh. 7, 1795, died
March 27, 1863.

Patience S. Riker, wife of John T. '.Telling,

died Dec. 3, 1862, in her 66" year.

mien E. Highie, wife of John E. Valentine,
horn Oct. 6, 1855, died Sep. 7, 1907.

Elizabeth Anne Valentine, bom ilov. 2, 1850,
died March 6, 1875.

Jolin James '/alentino, born Jen. 7, 1838, died
March 26, 18 75.

Thomas Valentine, born Aug. 1, 1794, died
Dec. 1, 1872.
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Valentine,

)

Brooks, )

Vandeverg,

Vandeverg,

Stearns, )

Vandeverg,

)

Vandeverg,

Valentine,

Valentine,

)

Cornell, )

King,

King,

King, )

EMnelande';

)

King,

Sarali Brooks, \7ife of Thomas Valentine, bom
June 27, 1796, died Jan. 3, 1869. "..Hie"

.lima Sterling, only child of George and
Sarah Jane Vandeverg, "bom llov. 10,
1052, died lie v. 6, 1856.

George Vandeverg, horn Peh. 18, 1824, died
Dec. 12, 1857.

Sarah Jane, wife of John L» Stearns, and
relict of George Vandeverg, Jr. died
April 23, 1887. .ige 65 years.

Alma S. Vandeverg, born Uov. 10, 1852, died
IIov. 6, 1856.

Thomas Valentine, born Sep. 11, 1827, died
July 16, 1904.

Oornelia E. Oornell, wife of Thomas Valen-
tine, born Feb. 23, 1833, died March
8, 1885.

Mary Rhindander, daughter of John .asop and
Mary Golden King, born Dec. 1, 1842,
died A\ig. 12, 1909.

John Alsoo, son of John i.lsop cjid Llary 0:

King", born July 14, 1817, died Hov.

21, 1900.

Mary, wife of John Alsop„"*'^nd Daughter of
Phillip and Llary Oolien ?.hinelande^
born -pril 17, 1818, died Jan. 12, 1894.

Predorica, daughter of John Alsop and I-Iary

Golden King, born June 12, 1851, died

King, Jolm ..Isop Jr. son of John ..Isop and 21isabet
;;. King, born June 19, 1879, died April

14. 1897.



^ «

-iffol

,1 .odC. moo ,

r.

,ax .rmG isii; ,bI;JI ,71 li-

-L. mio'C 1 .iL goal:, rnfo" «3-aiI^



-52-

King,

King,

I^ing,

King,

Davis

,

King,

King,

King, )

Graoie,

)

Valentine,

Valentine,

Valentine,

Valentine,

Harriet, daughter of James G. and Caroline
King, "born Oot. 'a, 1851, died Feb. 13,
1873.

Caroline, wife of James Gore Zing, and daugh-
ter of John IX, and Margaret King, horn
June 1, 1880, died Oct. 29, 1900.

James Gore, son of James G. and Sarah 3.* King,
"born May 3, 1819, died June 11, 1867.

James G. soi of Jaraes G. and Caroline King,
horn June 17, 1844, died July, 29, 1862.

John King, son of Jaraes Edward, and niizabeth
King Davis, horn March 16, 1908, died
Aug. 10, 1908.

Caroline, daughter of James G. and Caroline
King, horn Jiine 1, 1851, died Oot. 24,
1854.

James Gore, son of Ilufas and Mary King, horn
May 8, 1791, died Oot. 4, 1853.

Sarah Rogers, wife of James Gore King, and
daughter of ^irohihald and Esther Graoie,
horn Deo. 15, 1791, died iTov 3, 1878.

Jeremiah Valentine, died June 2, 1875. -i.ge

59 years.

Sarah, wife of Jeremiah Valentine, died .-.pril

15, 1896, Age 30 years.

^ilonao, son of Jeremiah and Sarah Valentine,
died Deo. 21, 1879. Age 22 years, 4
months

.

John 11. son of Jeremiah and Sarah Valentine,
died ;5ep. 24, 18 74. Age 35 years.
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Yalentine,

Valenoine

,

Speedling,

Spoodling,

Speedling,

-53-

Ruth Emma, daughter of Jeremiah and 3arah
Valentine, died Hoy. 18, 1856. -Ige

18 years, 8 months, 8 days.

George V,'. son of Jeremiah and Sarah Yalentine
died Jan. 13, 1875. Age 20 years, 4
months

.

John P. Speedling, died March 18, 1856. Age
26 years, 4 months, 26 days.

Henrietta, da^ighter of Jo]m ?• and Raohel
Ann Speedling, died i^iaroh 11, 1356. Age
2 years, 11 months, 20 days.

Rachel :inn, widow of John ?. Speedling, died
Oct. 3, 1887. Age 54 years, 7 months,
15 days.

Delafield, )E:atharine, wife of Francis Delafield, H.D.
Yan Rensselaer, ) and daughter of Henry and ^liaaheth Ray

Yan Rensselaer, horn Aug. 15, 1849, died
llov. 1, 1901.

Yan Rensselaer, )Eli3aheth Ray, wife of Colonel Henry Yan
King, )Rensselaer, and daughter of John A. and

Mary King, horn Aug. 17, 1815, died March
14, 1900.

Yan Rensselaer, )Golonel Henry Yan Rensselatr, Inspector
General, U.S.A. son of Stephen and Cor-
nelia Yan Rensselaer, born at Manor House,
Alhany, ii.Y. Kay 14, 1810, died in Cincin-
nati, Ohio, March 23, 1864.

Yan Rensselaer, )".Vesterlo, son of -tienry and Elizabeth Yan
Rensselaer, born July 14, 1854, died March
31, 1857.

Zing, Richard, son of Jolin ..Isop and Mary King,
born July 18, 1822, died llov. 21, 1891.
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-ing, )

Lewis,

)

Sing, )

Ohater,

)

King,

King,

King,

Yandeverg,

)

¥atts, )

Yandevorg,

Yandeverg,

Yandeverg,

SliaalDeth, wife of Richard King, and daugh-
ter of Hardecai Lewis, of Philadelr)hia,
torn Dee. 9, 1822, died I.Iarch 2, 1891.

Isahel, v;ife of ?d chard King Jr. and daxigh-
ter of Hathaniel W. and L^artha Ghater,
died Sep. 17, 1892. ( llo ago.)

Lewis, son of Richard and Elisaheth King,
bom Sep. 1848, died Fet. 1880.

Bessie, daughter of Richard and Elizaheth
King, horn Llay 29, 1856, died 3ep. 11,
1864.

Henry Alsop, son of Richard and Isahel King
Jr. born Ivlarch 6, 1873, died ^uly 11,
1878.

^Jan 'Jatts, wife of George Yandeverg, horn
Aug. 17, 1788, died June 25, 185S.

George Yandeverg, born Aug. 16, 1791, died
July 6, 1860.

Hathaniel Yandeverg, born Sep* 21, 1820, died
Oct. 14, 1882.

Sarah ijin, wife of Nathaniel Yandeverg, born
Oct. 24, 1818, died Deo. 11, 1896.

Brinckerhoff, ) Julia -uin, wifo of Hendriclc Brinckerhoff

,

born -ipril 25, 1809, diod Aug. 15, 1858,

Brinckerhoff , )liendrick Brinckerhoff , born July 13, 1808,
died Jan. 29, 1865.

Hendry,

Hendry,

)

'7ard , }

James R. Hendry, born Oct. 25, 1811, died
ilov. 26, I860,

Ann V/ard, wife of James R. Hendry, bom Reb.
22, 1820, died Oct. 15, 1898.
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Smelt

,

Hendry,

Gallov/,

)

Hendry ,

)

Gallow,

Gallov/,

Gallow,

Hendry

,

V/ard,

k7ard

,

\7ard

,

Sproull

,

Ann Elizabeth, daughter of John and ^inn

',7ard Smelt, born ilov. 5, 1839, died
Jan. 22, 1880.

Tiotoria, daughter of Jaacs 3. and I'jon V/ard

Hendry, horn Jeo. 7, 1855, died Jeh.
23, 1901.

Cordelia, v/ife of ",'illiam Gallow, and Daugh-
ter of James I:, and Cordelia Hendry,
horn Dec. 4, 184E, died May 30, 1869.

Ellen, daughter of '.Tilliam and Oordelia Gal-
10T7, horn April 19, 1863, died July 31,
lw64.

James R. son of V/illiam and Cordelia Gallow,
horn July 3, 1854, died ^ep. 7, 1865.

Oordielia, daughter of V/illiam and Cordelia
Gallow, horn May 22, 1866, died July
31, 1866.

Jilliam V/right, son of James ?.. and Cordelia
Hendry, horn Jan. 29, 1839, died Aug. 7,
1867.

Harriet, wife of George 'Jard, died Hay 1859.
f Ho age .

)

George Ward, died Peh. 12, 1854. Age 70

years.

Hohert Ward, died Hov. 8, 1853. -.^ge S/years,
a,nd 6 "mo^nths

Jeremiah, son of John T. 3« and Elisabeth
oproull, died. Age 1 year, 24 days.
._lso son of James Jeremiah oproull, age

^ iHbnths



,<--...-.
,

•-.•'' V)«l' 9 hrf,«

.tv

,V;C.

lj.;jOv.

«--iJ'no



-56-

Sproull,

Sproull,

Middleton.

Middleton,

)

Sproull, )

Valentine,

Lee,

Kingsberry,

Bell,

T?ood,

Wood, )

\7ilson,)

Wilson,

Tood,

Rider,

John -'homas Sproull, born i-ov. 3, 18 jO, died
Ivlaroh 20, 1847.

Elizabeth I. vrifo of John Thomas Sproull,
bom Aug. 1, 1808, died Maroh 7, 1659.

John D, Middleton, born at Black River, II.Y.
Sep. 14, 1832, died in ilew Yorli:, Deo.
6, 1885.

Sarali Z, Sproull, \7ife of Jolm D. lliddleton,
bom Jamaica, -ipril 5, 1838, died in
ilew York, Ji'eb. 6, 1894.

?.ev. Oba^^Yalentine, son of -inna B. and George
V/. Valentine, born liaroh 1, 1849, died
April 24, 1896.

James Gl-ore King lee, bom Sep. 1, 18 72, died
Sep. 18, 1909.

Martha F. Eingsberry, died Eov. 8, 1865, in
her 68" year.

William A. son of David 0. and Adelia Bell,
died June 10, 1852. Age 21 years.

William Davidson '.Tood, M.D. born Aug. 2, 1821,
died Oct. 4, 1903.

Mary imn Vfilson, v/ife of T/illiara Davidson
Y/ood, M.D. died ?eb. 27, 1897. Age
72 years.

Sarah, v/ife of the late Isaao V/ilson, died
Oct. 26, 1875. Age 92 years.

Philip '.7ood, born May 30, 1827, died June
17, 1907.

Bessie, d.aughter of D. J. and L. W. Rider,
born May 26, 1880, died July 19, 1880.
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7cod,

Fanoon,

Faneon,

Riohards,

Werden

,

Werden,

Werd^n,

We rden

,

Bennett

,

Bennett,

Bennett

,

Vandeverg,

Bennett

,

V/illiam [Dlioinas, son ox Dr. 7illi£2n D. and
M. A. !7ood, died April 4, 1857. Igo
3 years, 5 aontlas, 11 days.

iiaurioe Fanoon, 'bom Oct. 9, 1834, died .lur.

12, 1898.

liario Virginia, daughter of iiaurice and Mary T^,

Pancon, torn Sep. 15, 1863, died Sov. 17,
1870.

Albert Victor Richards, horn Oot. 17, 1844,
died July 10, ISSl.

aharles M. Werdcn, horn July 4, 1828, died
Oct. 26, 1886.

Charlie, son of Charles H, ?/erden. (ilo dates.)

Hina, daughter of Charles II. '.Terdei^

.

( ilo dates.

)

/essoll,ecn of Charles K. Werden* { ilo dates.)

?annie L. wife of 'Jess K* Eerjiett , born July
28, 1856, died April 11, 1883.

Lucille, daughter of V/ess H. and i'annie i^.

Bennett, died. Age 3 years, 2 months,
17 days.

Charles L'. Bennett, horn Aug. 25, 1825, died
i-^eh. 4, 18 76.

IJary Vandeverg, horn ?eh. 21, 1806, died Ilo v.

5, 1894.

Jolon H. Bennett, horn July 11, 1795, died
-.ug. 12, 1646. Ago 51 years, 1 month,
1 day.
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Dajiion

,

Damon,

Damon

,

Taylor

,

Taylor,

Bennett

,

'.71Is on,

Simonson,

Simons on,

Simons on.

Tyler , )

Simons on,

)

Tyler,

Emma Amelia, daughter of Samuel P. and /vmajida

M. Damon, died Aug. 31, 1854. Age 1

year, S days.

Samuel P. Damon, died Aug. 7, 1860. Age 51

years, 5 months, SS days.

/onanda IvI. wife of Samuel P. Daj-non, died 3cp.

3, 1868. Age 47 years, 9 montlis, 20

days.

V/illiam Taylor, died Axig. 7, 1885. Age 77

years.

Mary, wife of -Yilliam Taylor, died April 28,

1894. Age 87 years.

Henry 0. Bennett, died ^-ov. 1?, 1862. Age

30 years.

ilaruiia ..ilson, Idoi^ April 16. 1794. died Jan.

22. 1879.

Hen^-y J. Simonson. "born Jec. 27, 18;;9, died

..ug. 19, 1901.

Isaac Simonson, "born April S^, 1805, died

June 24, 1884.

Eveline, wife of Isaac Simonson, "oorn Sep.

3, 1814, died June 8, 1891.

SlisalDoth j\melia, wife of Samuel J. '^^ylcr,

^)om J'an. 31, 1849, died i^iarch 25, 1^90.

Blisatetli ionelia, daughter of S.muol J. and

Elisabeth /onelia Tyler, torn Larch 14,

1690, died Sep. 7, 1890.





Simons on.

Damon,

ieynen,

Meynen

,

Eissam,

)

Meynen ,

)

Meynen

,

Mesmen

,

Olegg,

Clegs.)
Beech,

)

Ely.

Sly, )

Erovm , )

Florence F. only daughter of Thomas K. and

Harriet Bimonson, June 14, 1877, June

S8, 1890.

Edna Louica, daughter of George T7. and Smna
X. Damon, died July 4, 1872. Age S

months, 14 days.

Louisa, daughter of J. F. and 1.1. Louisa Mey-

non, horn Jan. 10, 1865, died May 29,

1893.

John P. K. I'eynen, horn Oct. 25, 1823, died

March 4, 1883.

Madeline Louisa Eissam, wife of John ?• E.

Meynen, bom ITov. 26, 1835. died Oct.

26, 1859.

Madeline Eissam, daughter of John F. ^' ^^-^

Madeline L. Mojnaen, horn ilov. 6, 1868,

died May 4, 1879.

Frederick Eissam, son of John F. E. end Mad-

eline L. Meynen, died Sep* 6, 1860.

Age 11 months, 12 days.

James Clegg, horn Oct. 21, 1799, died Oct.

5, 1877. Eldest son of John and .aice

Olegg. of Manchester, 3ng.

Victoria Louisa, wife of James Olegg, and

daughter of John and Helena Peech, of

Mroichester, Eng. horn July 5. 1803, died

March 17, 1B95.

Seahury Ely, died Feb. 8, 1839. Age 53 years,

4 months, 1 day.

Ann Brovm, wife of Seahury Sly, died July

16, 1870, Age 77 years, 6 months, 1/

days

.



-vc
.J. , vX .

.

3.C-b ,.rcO:

,IV

M ,8 .

-^f-r

» xio:

t J ^-'9\

Gxxv; ,



-50-

Eiy.

Ely.

Huland

,

Rulend , )

Anderson,

)

Ruland

,

Hulsjid,

Jmderson,

Aymar

,

Aymar, )

Everett ,

]

Aymar

,

Aymar

,

]attersall,

Tattersall,

}

Poote, )

Sarah /jnelia, daughter of ;3eabury and Aim
Brown 21y, died Dec. S9, 1905 • Age
88 years, 4 months, 7 days.

George S. Ely, horn May ' 1, 1851, died ilarch
5, 189 7.

Albert Euland, horn June 24, 1832. died Oot»
30, 1889.

Mary E. imderson, wife of Albert Euland, born
Sep. 8, 1856, died Deo. 24, 1896.

Albert Arnold, son of Albert and -^ary E. P.uland,
born Jime 9, 1889, died Sep. 13, 1889.

Eliza Jane, wile of xilbert Arnold Euland, born
Oct. 20, 1835, died Sep. 20, 18 79. Age
48 years, 10 months, 30 days.

Florence ^i.. ^'roiderson, born Sep* 26, 1854, died
I.:arch 25, 1898.

Samuel 3. Aymar, horn llov. 1, 1823, died ^ay
10, 1897.

Phebe A. Everett, wife of Samuel S. Aymar.,
bom iviay 4, 1824, died Feb. 11, 1898.

Grace Leila, daughter of Sanuel S. and -t-'hebe

A. Aymar., born ^ipril 9, 1850, died July
25, 1859.

Jennie, daughter of Samuel S. and Phebe A.
Aymar, bom May 7, 1845, died Juno 6,
1874.

Henry J. Tattersall, born 1836, died 1908.
Age 72 years.

Llargaret ffoote, v/ife of Henry J. Tattersall,
died Dec* 16, 1877. Age 42 years.
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Foote,

Poote, )

Grossman,

)

Poote, )

CrOS small,

Grossman,

Grossman,

Huran,

Spenoe,

leech.

laech, )

Kisssm,

)

Loecli,

StelDtins,

Stebbins,

)

Glapp, )

Rebecoa i:, Poote, born 1818, died 1899. Age
81 years.

Addie L.^wife of John ',7. -imherman, died Aug.
2, 1882. Age 28 years.

Elizabeth, wife of Pranl: G. Grosenan, Jr.
born luay 21, 1851, died Llarch IS, 1893.

Elma G. daughter of Prani: G. and ::iizabeth
Grossman, Jr. bom Hay 9, 1892, died
Llarch 28, 1910.

Phebe IT. Grossman, bom Oct. 17, 1820, diod
Oct. 29, 1880.

Prancis G. Grossman, born Oct. 5, 1817, died
July 10, 1881.

V/illiam John, only child of Samuel and Jane
Harriet Huran, bom Jan. 20, 18 75, died
May 5, 1882.

MaryEage©, v/idow of 'Jilliam Spence, and_a
faithful servant for many years of iirs

James G. King, died Harch 2, I9O2.

Abraliam Duryea Leech, born Dec. 4, 1851, died
April 18, 18 76.

Phebe Zissean, vrife of .ibraham P. leech, bom
Dec. 6, 18.^3, died March 18, lb85.

Abraliam jaul Leech, bom Dec. 14, 1815, died
Oct. 28, 1606.

Horatio ITelson Stebbins, 1805, 1888.

Lucy Glapp, v/ife of Horatio Helson Stebbins,
1804, 1884.

Korrey, Harry ilorrey, died Uov. 7, 1902.
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Purnel]

,

Purnell,

Butler,

Butler,

Lott,

Lott,

Lott,

Lott,

Lott,

Stebtine,)
Butler,

)

Brenton,

Brenton,

T. B. G.

Brenton,

Brenton,

James E. Purnell, "horn June 9, 1858, died
Nov. 12, 1892

James E. Jr. only child of James E. and
Phebe K. Purnell, born IvTe.y 29, 1883
died Dec, 20, 1888

Alfred V.. Butler, born Kay 31, 1859, died
Sep. 25, 1903

Charles P. Butler, born Aug. 26, 1799, died
Aug. 23, 1879

Francis Lott, born Feb, 21, 1822, died Mch
5, 1896

Amelia E. vife of Francis Lott, born May
24, 1824, died I.!ay 16, 1889

Zenobia Josephine, daughter of -^"rancis and
Amelia E. Lott, born Jan. 29, 1854, did
Oct. 29, 1881

Prank K. son of Francis and Amelia E. Lott,
born May 9, 1857, died June 9, 1863

Jane Elizabeth, daughter of Francis and Am»
lia E. Lott, died Jan. 26, 1852. Age
9 years, 7 months, 21 days

Bertha, died Oct. 22, 1871. Age 3 days
(With Butler and Stebbirs stones)

James Eldred Brenton, born Nov. 11, 1834,
died March 7, 1884

Elizabeth, only child of James J. and Eliz-
abeth Eldred Brenton, born May 22,
1843, died Feb. 21, 1907

T. B. G. (with Brenton stones) Died Sep. 17
1883. Age 20 years, 20 days

James J. Brenton, died Aug. 13, 1881. Age
75 years, 6 months and 24 days

Elizabeth Eldred, wife of James J. Brenton,
died March 30, 1875. Age 66 ys.5mB.4dyB
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Eeldin,

Dennincton,

Deniiington,

Deimington,

Rowland,

Greed,

Kissam,

Oornv/ell,

Jones,

Jones,

Jones,

Jones,

Jossup.

Suydan ,

)

Ealsey,

)

Clinton A. Beldin, ll.D, born 1826, died 1898.

Olement L. Denning-ton, bom in Oxford, 2ng.
July 2G, 1817, died in Brooklyn, II. Y.

April 18, 1866.

Llary IJ. wife of ?.• B. Bennington, born Bee.

24, 1865, died April 16, 1909.

A-pn Eliza, wife of C. L. Bennington, born
Bee. 26, 1819, died Bee. 21, 1885.

Josephine, daughter of Benjoinin S. P.owland,

bom Oct. 7, 1825, died Aug. 28, 1909.

;mna Greed, died Aug* 22, 1865. ( Ho age.)

Phillip ?. Kissam, died June 12, 1891. :.ge

85 years.

Harriett ??ardell Gornwoll, born Jan. 51, 1821,

died July, 51, 1906.

Adeline, wife of Thomas B. Jones, bom April

1, 1822, died April 10, 1879.

Adeline, daughter of Ihomas B. Jones, born
March 23, 1843, died .-eb. 6, 1845.

Thomas Benjamin, son of Thomas B. sjid Adeline
Jonos, born Sep. 22, 1846. died ..pril

12, 1849.

Arthur, H. Jonos, born Aug. 28, 1882, died
March 11, 1086.

Jane E. Jesstip, born Llarch 14, 1816, died

Bcc. 14, 1806.

Eliza Gracie, wife of Gharles G. Suydan, and

daughter of Gharles and Eliza >• llalsey,

bom ..pril 25, 184^, died IIov. 17, 1901.
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Suydarn,

Davis

,

'i7oolley,

Joolley,

V.'oolley,

IVoolley,

'Joolley,

That ford,

Pieroe,

Pierce,

x'lerce,
Van IJostrand,

Mackroll,

Charles King, son of Charles 0. and IJlliza

Gracie Suydam, Toorn Jec* 21, 1856, died
Peh. 3, 1867.

John ^handler jiancroft, son of John end Uliaa
Bancroft Dayis, born ITorceGtor, Zass.
Doc. 29, 1822, died '.Yashington, J.O. Dec.
27, 1907.

Y/illiam H* ',/oolley, horn ITov. 5, 1824, died
Aug. 21, 1863.

Josephine, D. wife of Jilliain II. -Joolley, born
April 27, 1827, died July 18, 1901.

imnie Llay '.'.'oolley, born Aug* 7, 1856, died
March 19, 1892.

Kate Josephine, daughter of "/ill iam H. and
Josephine D^ V/oolley, born j-pril 21, 1853,
i.QB 2 years, 8 months, 3 days.

V/illiam ilenry, son of ".Yillion H. and Josephine
D« "Joolloy, died L^ep* 7, 1855. -go 1
year, 7 months, 1 day.

Oaroline, daughter of Joiin and Oharity That-
ford, born ..pril 14, 18^5, died I'eb. 12,
1095.

V/illiam R. Pierce, died i^aroh 21, 1842 • .^ge

30 years, 4 months.

Martha Van llostrand, daughter of V/illiam H.
and Martha H. Pierce, died :;yeb. 19,
1842. Age 10 months, 12 days.

)lvlartha Van llostrand, wife of './illiam ?.* Pierce,
) died June 26, 1900 • .ige 82 years.

James Ilackrell, died i-ay 20, 1872. -ige 76
years.



:>i «s

-#d-

,X^^L0Q.



-65-

l&aolv-cil Lydia Jmn, -.Tife of James LlackreU; died Hov.
wacir^ea^ j ^^^ ^^^^^ .,^^ ^^ years. 4 montxis.

Kin-. Edward Raijsey, son of James Goro and SaraJi
^ "* Ervins Kins, torn Lxay 2^. 19^o, died

Oct. 21, 1907.

Kinr Katharine Langdon. daxighter of P.uport 2°°^"
.

^^*
rane and Orace Larvin King, born x.:ay 2o,

1902, died Jan. 11, 1907.

Zinp. :^dward. son of Joinos Gore ^nd i^arali Ilogcrs
''^^*

Eing, -born July, SO, 18:^3. died x;OV. 18,

1908.

Fine- ) Isal3ella ?.amsey. wife of Edward King, and

fochre^e,) dauglater of -upert J.
^^^^^^^^J^^^j,Ooohrane, iDorn Sep. 8, 18^8, diea i-^arcn

1, 187S.

Kin.-. Edward Bomsey, son of
-^^^^^^,?^^\^?f °J}J.^*

P.ansey King^ torn -.ug. 14, 1861, died

March S, 1853.

TTinp Saraii Town^nd, daughter of
^J^^^J^f^^.^^J^^^^^^^""^^^

Ramsey King, horn July 28, 1802, died

Oct. 26, 1881.

Yan Brunt, Sarah Maria, wife of n^miis Van Lrunt died
^^

, April 11, 1856. Age 47 years, 7 months,

7 days.

Yan Bru^t, Tunis van Brunt died Dec. 29 18G7. -Ige

64 years, 4 months, 26 dajs.

Yan Brunt, Llary, wife of Tunis Yaaa Brant,b6rn 3ep. 30.

1831, died Oct. 10, 187b.

Yan Bnmt. John Henry Tan Brunt, died Kay 2, 1833. Age

11 months, 25 days.
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Yan Brunt,

Van Bnint,

Duer

,

Duer,

Duer,

)

King,)

Duer,

Duer,

Duer

,

Oornell,

Cornell,

Oornell,

)

Rhodes, )

Cornell,

Oornell,

)

Dux-yea, )

Sarah L. daughter of '^unis and Garali Van
Brunt, died Oct. 24, 1829. ..ge 2 years,

8 months.

"Jilliam Devoo Van Brunt, died July 9, 1658,
.ige 16 years, 4 months, 4 days.

Edward x'aexander Duer, horn March 14, 1840,

died June 8, 1906.

Lieut. Commander Hufus K. Duer, U.S.iW died
June 29, 1869, in his 26" year.

Caroline, wife of Denning Duer, and daughter
of James Gore Jling, horn llov 10, 181S,

died July 24, 1863.

Denning, Duer. horn Deo. 6. 1812, died Llaroh

10, 1891.

James Gore iling :Duor, horn Sep. 9. 1841, died

May 27, 1907.

Elizaheth, wife of James Gore Zing Duer, horn

Jan. 15, 1845, died March 25, 1908.

Stephen 0. Oornell. died ^-^ay 19, 1858, ..ge

54 years, 2 months, 6 days.

Mary Joserihene Oornell, hoi-n Sep. 8, 1843,

died' April 10, 1860.

Dehorah J. Rhodes, wife of Stephen 0* Oornell,

horn Dec. 11, 1817, died July 12, 1901.

Lewis 0. Oornell, horn Uay SI, 1818, died

Jan. 15, 1868.

Caroline iL Duryea, wife of Lewis 0. Oornell,

horn Jan. 15, 1821, died Oct. 6, 19.0.
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Cornell,

Borgen,

Bergen, )

Simonson,

)

Simonson,

Simonson,

)

P.aynor , )

Simonson,

Simonson,

Simonaon,

Sinonaon,

Simonson,

)

Yandino, ]

Cornell,

ITisher, )

"Van fluyn, )

Caroline Z, Oorncll, "bom IJaroh 10, 1855,
died Sep. 2, 1902,

John DelJott Bergen, born July 19, 1809, died
Llaroh 19, 1898.

Hannr-h Simonson, wife of John Del-'ott Bergen,
bom March 19, 1814, died ?eb. 26, 1888.

John Simonson, born j?rb. 19, 1791, died Maroh
2S, 1859.

Phebe, v/ife of John Simonson, and Daughter
of Benjamin Haynor, born llov. 27, 1794,
died ..pril 8, 18 76.

"Warren, son of John and .-hobe Simonson, bom
;.ug. 9, 1824, died :.pril 12, 1854.

-oon -.ugust^; , daughter of Jolm and Phebe
Simonson, Born IJaroh 8, 1837, died Llarch

19. 1891.

7ellington, son of Jolm and Phebe Simonson,
bom -aig. 6, 1827, died I^ay 1, 1874.

John ?.« son of Jolm and Phebo Simonson, born
Jan. 5, 1818, died Deo. 6, 1874.

Margaret .msi, iTifo of Johii .'v. simonson, and
daughter of "I'/illian and Llariah Yandino,
born Haroh 26, 1822, died Oot. 12, 1877.

Susan H. daughter of Louis and Caroline II.

Cornell, died L'eb. 27, 1852. Age 2

years, 10 m.onths, 24 days.

Alice H. Van "Duyn, wife of Creorge H. ]?isher,
and Jaughter of John Y. and Sarali .. Yan
Buyn, born June 1, 1858, died Juno 18,
1888.
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Vaai IXx-yTL , )

Allen, )

Van Diiyn,

TXiryea, )

Doughty,

)

Duryea,

Pislier,

Oonnett, )

Yan Duyn,

)

Allen,

Allen,

Betts,

Betts,

Betts,

Sarah s., wife of John Y* Van Duyn, and Daugh-
ter of David "/• and Llary 'd* alien, "born
?eh. 6, 18S6, died liarch 13, 1835.

Charlie, son of Jolin Y» and Sarah 1^." Yan Duyn,
bom Oot. 3, 1869, died ilov. 6, 1673.

Dehorah Doughty, wife of Cornelius Duryea,
died ilov. 4, 1854. Age 68 years.

Cornelius Duryea, died Hot. 14, 1861. Age
74 years, 4 months.

Maud H. daughter of G-eorgo II. ^.nd .llice H.
Wisher, horn Oct. 14, 1876, died June
1, 1894.

Mary A, Yan Duyn, v/ifo of Harry A. Connett,
and daughter of Jolm Y. find Sarali A.
Yan Duyn, horn July 12, 1865, died Feb.
22, 1899.

David 'J, Allen, 'bom ilov. 21, 1809, died :3ep.

9, 1859.

Mary H. wife of David ',7. .'^11 en, bom June
29, 1812, died ?eb. 24, 1860.

Beverley ?-obinson Setts, A.M. Priest, born
in l:e\7 Yorl:, -Uig. 3, 1827, died at
Jamaiea May 21, 1899.

Jilliam, son of Samiiel and Susanna Betts,
bom at St. aroi:>:, W» I. Jan. 28, 1802,
died at Jamaica July 5, 1884.

.'oina Dorothea, wife of I7illiam Betts, and
eldest daughter of Beverley and Trances
Puobinson, born Aug. 24, 1806, died Jan.
20, 1876.
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Betts,

Betts,

Betts,

Robinson,

Betts,

Betts,

Betts,

Betts,

Robinson,

Robinson,

ioana Dorothea, eldest daughter of 'Jilliom
and Isabel Fords Betts, bom in Brooklyn,
Feb. 15, 1061, died in Hew YorlCj.Vpril
8, 1872.

'Jilliam, son of "Jilliam and ioma Dorothea
betts, born I.laroh 2, 1835, died Eeb*
14, 1869.

Mary Shore, 2nd daughter of V/illiam and i\ima
Dorothea Betts, born in Broolrlyn, Jan.
24, 1853, died Got. 26, 1853.

Laurestine ^ry, 2nd daughter of Henry B.
and Caroline Robinson, born in IVederic-
ton, 11. B. .ix)T±l 4, 1858, died Jan* 24,
1861.

'Jilliam Hagen, 2nd son of "Jilliam and Isabel
F. Betts, born in Hew York, llov 5, 1859,
died in Brooklyn, Oct. 2, 1850.

I?ranci£JTe«dham, son of V/illiam and Isabel ?.

Betts, born June 14, 1858, in Janaica,
died in Hew York, Feb. 3, 1859.

Y/illiara, son of Henry Barclay, and Oarolinc
Robinson, born Jan. 29, 185'!, died Jan.

29, 1857.

3rd son of V/illiam and ;\nna Dorothea Betts,
died i^ug. 12, 1837.

Fredoriok Delancy, 4th son of ^lenry Barclay
and Caroline Robinson, born in Jamaica,
July 16, 1867, died in Fair Haven, Ya.
Aug. 20, 1891.

Henry 5. eldest son of Jolua and ".]liza Robin-
son, born at t'lne Grove, near F
Sf.B. June 2, 1822, died at Jamaica,
March 28, 1874.



« •

.OA.



-70-

RolDinson,

)

Betts, )

Sayres,

Sayres,

Sayres,

Seabury,

Sayres

,

Sayres ,

)

Seaman,

)

SeaTbiiry,

)

Sayres, )

Seaoury,

Seabiiry,

Sayres,

Oaroline, wife of Henry B. RoTjinson, and
daughter of 'Tilliam and .Inna Dorothea
Betts, bom in Hew York ^ity, -.ug* 17,
1831, died Llarch 22, 1903.

:-Iary Hegina, daughter of Gilbert and jinna L,

Sayres, horn llov. 2, 1053, died ^ov» 29,
1871.

-'omio Uliza, daughter of Gilbert and :inna ^*

Sayreo, born IIov. 17, 1858, died April
12, 1860.

Lydia, daughter of Gilbert and /oina ^. Sayres,
bom April 9, 1865, died March 14, 1869.

Martha Seaman, daughter of John H. and Liartha
S. Seabury, born ?eb. 11, 1870, died Deow
17, 1888.

Gilbert Sayres, born July 16, 1818, died Feb.
18, 1082.

iUina Leah Seaman, wife of Gilbert Sayres, born
Sep. 21, 1824, died ilov. 5. 189 7.

Hartha Sayres, wife of Dr. J« H. Seabury, died
i.Iay 3, 1385. Age 35 years, 11 months,
25 days.

V/illiam Rusliaore, infant son of Dr» J. H. and
Mary S. Seabury, born ^pril 32, 1005,
died May 31, 1886.

Jolin H. Seabury, M.D. bom Oot. 24, 1347,
died March 15, 1899.

Howard ?aul, son of Gilbert 3. and Margaret
A. Sayres, bom April 28, 1891, died
Oct. 13, 1892.
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Sayres, Gilbert Hiint Sayres, 3.T.D. 'born Deo. IS,
1787, died ..pril 27, 1867. Hector of
this Ghurcli from 1810 to 1830.

Sayres, Eliza Maria, wife of Giltort Ilimt iJayres,
3.T.D. and dausliter of George and Ilary
3. Brovm, "born Jan. 14, 1788, died Jime
13, 1874.

Sayres, Isaac, son of GillDert Hunt and l^liaa Llaria
Sayres, died Sep. 22, 1824* Age 1 year,
8 montlis.

Sayres, John Tillotson, son of Gilbert Himt and Uliaa
Maria Sayres, died iPeb.ll, 1823. -i.ge

2 years, 5 months.

Sayres, Ulisa lu. daughter of Gilbert Hunt and Zliaa
Ivlaria Sayres, bom ilay 15, 1811, died
March 9, 1886.

Sayres, Jane H. daughter of Gilbert Hunt and "Jlisa

Llaria Sayres, born Aug. 23, 1813, died
Oct. 10, 1689.

Sayres, 3eY. George, son of Gilbert H\int and Illisa

llaria Sayres, bom Jan. 3, 1816, diod Teb.
14, 1896.

Broun, ) Mary Regina, wife of George Brov/n, and daugh-
Leonard,) ter of '.Tilliam Leonard, died April 13,

1847. Age 80 years.

Sayres, Hev* Samuel 'V. Sayres, born ]?eb. 16, 1826,
died April 27, 1900.

Sayres,) Mary E. Bicker, vrife of Rev. Samuel "7. Sayres,

Bicker,) born Oct. 5, 1835, died April 29, 1908.

V'oolley, Louie, son of G. "2, and R. B. 'Joolley, bom
March 31, 1866, died May 9, 1867.
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V/oolley, Daisy, daughter of G. T. cmd ?.• E. ".Voolley,

bom :.ug. 24, 1870, died liarch 18, 1871.

\7oolley, George L. V/'oolley, "born llov. 4, 1836, died
llov. 25, 1879.

7/oolley, Rachel B. wife of Croorge _. ..oolley, born
Jime 24, 1841, died July 7, 1896.

V.'oolley, Samuel T. V.'oolley, horn Llarch 15, 1812, died
Sep. 18, 1887.

'Joolley, ?hehe ^-. wife of Samuel T. :;oolley, died Oot.

14, 1860. Age 46 years, 6 montiis, 28

days.

Toolley, Stooker /oolley, horn Oct. 15, 1859, died
Sep. 25, 1882.

[Dasker, Timothy Taslrer, died Sep. 5, 1859, in his
54" year.

Tasker, Margaret, v;ife of Timothy Taslrer, died Aug.

14, 1876. Age 7G years.

7as]:er, .xmelia, ... lasker, died Oct. 3, 1855. -Ce
22 years, 28 days.

'Masker, ?ilizaheth Tasker, horn llov 10, 1833, died
July 1, 1882.

l^isher, Isaac '.7. ?isher, died Oct. 15, 1903. Age
61 years, 9 months, 16 days.

Wisher, Mary, wife of Isaac V/. ITisher, died June

14, 1900. Age 58 years, 7 months.

Carpenter, Margaret, wife of James M. Carpenter , died
April 20, 1883. Age 55 years, 1 month,

22 days.
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i^islier,

Fisher,

Rimmer,

Jolmson,

Johnson,

Jolinson,

Johnson,

Blssell,

Jones,

Tovmsend,

ToT/nsencl,

)

King. )

Kins,

Rosemary, daughter of Henry a. and Llizaheth
C. Fisher, "born Feh. 23, 1907, died
Feh. 14, 1909.

Isaac Masker, son of Isaao 7/. and Mary Pishor,

horn Sep. 11, 1880, died IIov. 23, 1685.

Joseph r.immer, died .7eh. 11, 1875. ..ge 47

'years, 5 nonths, 2 days.

John I.I. Johnson, horn Oct. 27, 1816, died J.ug.

19, 1863.

Marie, ^7ife of Darius Johnson, "born July 3,

1793, died April 17, 1860.

Fary S« daughter of Darius and ilarie Johnson,

horn Feh. 5, 1819, died J.pril 6, 1359.

Da-^ius, son of John M. and tJusan Jolmson,

died July 26, 1868. Age 20 years, 9

aonths

.

Loon LI. Bissell, horn July 12, 1879, died

Dec. 6, 1883.

Edward 3. son of John 3. and Caroline Jones,

horn Jan. 19, 1883, died Hay 2, 18^4.

Stephen Van Rensselair, son of Hov^ard and

JuGbine Van Renssolair Tovmsond, horn

Oct. 20, 1860, died Jan. 15, 1901.

Jane 3okford, wife of Stephen Van R. Townsend,

and daughter of Gorneliiis Low and Janet

do Kay Xing, horn Peh. 19, 1866, died

iVug. 19, 1899.

Hanrietta Low Iling, daughter of Lieut, ^ol;

I. L. and Janet I-ing, horn Llay 28, 1^71,

died Jtme 28, 16 71.
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King, Jolm Alsop, infant son of Lieut. Ool. 0* L,
and Janot Sins, 'lied June 19, 1873.

Hovmsend, Stephen Van R. Tovmsend Jr. horn Oat. 21,
1891, died Sep. 3, 1893.

King, Oharles, son of Cornelius Low and Julia Ullcn
King, iDom ?eb. 28, 1854, died Jan« 9,
1901.

King, Cornelius Low, Brevet Lieut. Co. U. 3. A. son
Charles and Henrietta Low Kin?-:, I^orn
Aug. 5, 1829, died April 21, 1893.

King, ) Janet, wife of Cornelius Lo\7 King, and daugh-
De Kay,) ter of James Ellsworth and Janet Eckford

De Kay, honi June 9, 1839, died Sep. 15,
1896.

Richards, Edgar Henry Richards, born liarch 20, 1811,
died Aug. 4, 1894.

Richards, Mary King Richards, horn June 3^, 1826, died
July 28, 1890.

Richards, Frederick Gore, son of 3']dgar and i.5ary King
Richards, born ^^^ay 3, 1863, died July
14, 1892.

Van Rensselair, Frederick Harold Van Z'enssolafer, born Jan*
1874, died Aug. 6, 1903.

Armstrong,

Armstrong,

Jacob, son of Robert and Adelia Armstrong,
died Jan. 7, 1892. Age 2 years, 2

months, 10 days.

Lizaie, daugliter of Robert and Adelia Arm-
strong, died Jan. 26, 1872. Age 3 years,
5 months, 8 days.

Brady

,

Robert Brady, died ilov* 3, 1809. .i.ge 64 years,
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Scott

,

FanCher,

Brady,

Pears,

Woolley,

y/oolley,)
Hioks, )

Robinson,

HGlinlcamp,

Helmlcamp

,

Helmlcarap,

Helmlcamp

,

Mg Ginnis,

Zing,

Burger

,

Snedoker

,

Catharine M. Scott, died Uov. 21, 1075* Age
40 years.

SaraJi A, \7ife of John II* Fancher, diod Llay

27, 1872. Age 29 years.

Hugh Brady, died June 5, 1852. Age 5G years.

James H* S. Pears, ]]sq. eldest son oi" r.ev.

James R. rears, of "Joodcote House, Surrey,
lilng. horn July 24, 1838, diod Oct« 5,
1875, at Jamaica.

Henry 3* V/oolley, horn ^^ay 25, 1803, died
Oct. 4, 1868.

Catherine nicks, wife 01 Henry S. '.Toolley,

horn Sop. 18, 1801, died ?eh. 1, 1880.

Yifilliam J. Rohinson, died I-lay 23, 1880. Age
56 years.

Julius Helmkamo, died 188 7

•

Horn

Sarah,^daughter of Julius Helmlcarap, died 1388.

Cecelia Helmkamp, died 1872.

Cecelia, (mother, ) died 1888.

Sarah Mc Ginnis, died 1880. Grandmother.

l.:ina Iling, heloved wife, died Jan. 29, 1883.
Age 58 years, 5 months, 9 days.

James G. Burger, died j)eG« 4, 1878. Age 69
years, 2 months, 24 days.

Abraham D. Snedeker, died July 8, 1884.

in hlB 29th year
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Roese,

Abraham,

Magee

,

Llagee

,

Lynoss,

Stevens,

Stevens,

Ingram,

Erapp

,

P. and 0, Hoese. A Oross.

Llartlia Abraham, died Aug. 5, 1889. Age 80
years.

'Jilliam Llageo, born Aug. 28, 1820, died Oct.
11, 1878.

John ii. Magee, born Ded. 16, 1851, died Aug.
22, 1873.

Bernard J. Lyness, born Liay 51,1850, died
April 10, 1^94.

Grace, infant daiighter of Alfred and Llildred
Stevens, born in Broolrl;m, Deo. 31, 1892,
died in Jamaica, July 13, 1893.

G. A. Stevens, Go. A, 47th IT.Y. Infantry.
Spanish /American ',7ar.

V/illiam Ingram, died July 8, 1866. Age 41
years.

Jacob Krapp, 3 0. L. 4th Piegiment of Hew York
Oavairy, -^ied IJarch 31, 1897. Age
60 years.
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